BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appeal of Appeal No. 19-087
ANKUR LUTHRA,

Appellant(s)
vs.
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS

BUREAU OF STREET USE AND MAPPING,
Respondent

N N e N’ N e et

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on August 19, 2019, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board
of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s),
commission, or officer. :

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on August 05, 2019 to GTE Mobilnet
of California, LP, of a Personal Wireless Service Facility Site Permit (construction of a personal wireless service facility
in a Zoning Protected Location) at 1650 Baker Street.

PERMIT NO. 16WR-0123
FOR HEARING ON October 16, 2019

Address of Appellant(s): Address of Other Parties:
Ankur Luthra, Appellant GTE Mobilnet of California, LP, Permit Holder
2901 Pine Street c/o Paul Albritton, Attorney for Permit Holder
San Francisco, CA 94115 Mackenzie & Albritton, LLP

155 Sansome Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94104




BOARD OF APPEALS

Date Filed: AUG 19 2019

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO APPEAL #_\9-04"/
BOARD OF APPEALS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF APPEAL

|/ We, Ankur Luthra, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Personal Wireless Service
Facility Site Permit No. 16WR-0123 by the San Francisco Public Works Bureau of Street Use and Mapping
which was issued or became effective on: August 05, 2019, to: GTE Mobilnet of California, LP, for the property
located at: 1650 Baker Street.

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:

The Appellant may, but is not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this
Preliminary Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time.

Appellant's Brief is due on or before: September 26, 2019, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing
date), up to 12 pages in length, double-spaced, with unlimited exhibits, with eleven (11) copies delivered to the
Board office by 4:30 p.m., and with additional copies delivered to the other parti%same day. In addition, an
electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org if possible.

Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: October 10, 2019, (no later than one Thursday
prior to hearing date), up to 12 pages in length, doubled-spaced, with unlimited exhibits, with eleven (1 1) copies
delivered to the Board office by 4:30 p.m., and with additional copies delivered to the other parties the same day. In
addition, an electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.orq if possible.

Only photographs and drawings may be submitted by the parties at the hearing.

Hearing Date: Wednesday, October 16, 2019, 5:00 p.m., City Hall, Room 416, One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett
Place.

All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the
briefing schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any change to the briefing schedule.

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should submit
eleven (11) copies of all documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30
p-m. Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become
part of the public record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal,
including letters of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing.
All such materials are available for inspection at the Board's office. You may also request a copy of the packet of
materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.

If you have any questions please call the Board of Appeals at 415-575-6880

Appellant or Agent (Circle One):
Signature:w

Print Name: (‘}M’C«—f Lu/fﬂra._.

The reasons for this appeal are as follows:

See attached statement.




I, Ankur Luthra, am filing this appeal on behalf of my neighbors and myself against the issuance of

permit #16WR-0123, located at 1650 Baker Street.

The Applicant failed to fully comply with all requirements of Article 25 of the Public Works Code. In
addition, the Planning department incorrectly determined that the application met the applicable Tier

Compatibility Standard.

Thank you for your consideration.

BOARD OF APPEALS
AUG 19 2019

APPEAL #_19-DET



BOARD OF APPEALS

City and County of San Francisco

A ¢

EECSRNE  San Francisco Public Works - Bureau of Street Use and Mapping AUG 19 2019
i@gaxs 1155 Market Street, 3~ Floor - San Francisco, CA 94103 G -0&
i sfpublicworks.org - tel 415-554-5810 - fax 415-554-6161 APPEAL #
16WR-0123 Wireless Box Permit
Address : 1650 BAKER ST Cost: $2,094.55 Block:1048 Lot: 028 Zip: 94115

GTE Mobilnet of California, Limited Partnership
Name: GTE Mobilnet of California, Limited Partnership

MANDATORY COORDINATION WITH CONFLICTING PERMITS IS REQUIRED. PERMIT
HOLDER SHALL NOT COMMENCE WORK WITHOUT FIRST PROPERLY
COORDINATING WITH EXISTING PERMIT HOLDERS AS NOTED ON THE EXCEPTION
PAGE(S) OF THIS PERMIT. IF THIS PERMIT CONFLICTS WITH A CITY PROJECT OR
OTHER APPROVED PERMIT, THE PERMIT HOLDER OF THIS PERMIT SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER COORDINATION AND EVALUATION OF THE SITE
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

"IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO" We are dedi  individuals cc itted to rk,
: community.
Customer Service Teamwork Continuous Improvement

service and continuous imrovement in partnership with the
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Conditions

Contact247 Refer to Agent
Permit Comments

Service Address

Wireless Machine Type

Wireless Tier TierB
Permit Pole Location E side of Baker St in between Pine St & Bush St
Permit Wireless Antenna 1

Permit Wireless AntMakeModel = Amphenol CUUT070X12F
Permit Planning Location
Permit Tier Comments

Permit Wireless DPH Applicant is using equipment for the first time.
Attached is an original verified statement from a
registered engineer that: (i) potential human exposure
to radio frequency emissions from the proposed
Personal Wireless Service Facility is within the FCC
guidelines; and (ii) noise at any time of the day or night
from the proposed Personal Wireless Service Facility
is not greater than forty-five (45) dBA as measured at
a distance three (3) feet from any residential building

facade.

Permit Planning Approval The proposed Personal Wireless Service Facility is in
Zoning Protected Location.

Permit Utility Conditions Applicant has a valid Utility Conditions Permit

Permit Tier3 Std

Permit Tier3 Std1

Permit Tier3 Std2

Permit Wireless Documents
Permit_Auto_StartDate_Ind Y

The undersigned Permittee hereby agrees to comply with all requirements and conditions noted on this permit
Approved Date : 08/05/2019

Applicant/Permitee Date

Printed : 8/5/2019 12:00:59 PM  Plan Checker Lulu Brien

“IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO" We are dedicated individuals committed to teamwork, customer service and continuous imrovement in partnership with the
community.
Customer Service Teamwork Continuous Improvement
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"IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO" We are dedicated individuals committed to teamwork, customer service and tinuous imr 1t in parts hip with the
community.
Customer Service Teamwork Continuous Improvement
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Special Conditions

16WR-0123

"IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO"™ We are dedicated individuals ct ifted to teamwork, customer service and continuous imrovement in partnership with the
community.
Customer Service Teamwork Continuous Improvement
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San Francisco Public Works Conditions:

1. This recommendation is based on no variation from the depicted drawings and/or photo
simulation; if a variation is different a re-submittal is required. Should the installation vary from
said conditions, it should be resubmitted to Department(s) for further review and comment

2. New Poles: no new poles shall be erected or placed in underground districts. This condition shall
not apply to replacing existing streetlight or transit poles.

3. Down Guys: Follow all excavation codes to obtain the necessary permits for placement of
down guys. Down guy shall avoid crossing conflicting areas but not limited to driveways,

curb ramps.

4. Comply with ADA code requirements for Federal, State, local laws. Make sure path of
minimum required clear width for accessible path of travel is four feet,

5. At the conclusion of the work, provide a set of as built photos of the installation to the Bureau
Street Use & Mapping Permit Office.

6. Maintain a valid certification of insurance annually and forward a copy to the Burcau Strect Use
& Mapping Permit Office.

San Francisco Department of Public Health Conditions:

? Ensure that any equipment associated with the pole installation of this antenna does not
produce a noise in excess of 45 dBA as measured at three (3) feet from the nearest residential
building fagade.

? Ensure that there are no publicly occupied areas within thirty-six (36) feet from the

face of the antenna,

? This approval is for the antenna directions listed in the report. If an additional

direction is activated a new RF report will be required.

? Once the antenna is installed, Verizon Wireless must take RF power density measurements
with the antenna operating at full power to verify the level reported in the Ebi Consulting
report and to ensure that the FCC public exposure level is not exceeded in any publicly
accessible area. This measurement must be taken again at the time of the permit renewal.

? Verizon Wireless should be aware that the general public may have concerns about the
antenna and potential RF source near their dwellings. Verizon Wireless should have in place a
procedure for taking RF power density levels in nearby dwellings when requested by the
members of the general public.

? In accordance with the San Francisco Public Works Code, Art. 25, Sec. 1527 (a)(2)(C) Verizon
Wireless is responsible for paying a fee of $210.00 to the San Francisco Department of Public
Health for this review.

. Please note that this approval and any conditions apply only to the equipment and installation as
described. If any changes in the equipment or any increase in the effective radiated power
described above are made, a new review by the Department of Public Health must be conducted.
San Francisco Planning Department Conditions:

1. Combiner shroud not to exceed 8” in depth and 14" in width.

2. Plant and maintain an appropriate street tree.

3. No exposed meter, meter pan or meter pedestal may be used.

4. Antenna, and all equipment (external conduit, radio relay units, blinders used to shroud
bracket bolts [if needed], and mounting mechanisms); except signage, if used for screening,
shall all be painted to match the pole and repainted as needed.

5. Cabling below radio relay units shall enter the pole with no more than a five-inch gap between
bottom of each radio relay unit and the bottom of the corresponding entry hole on the pole.
Conduit connection at pole entry points shall utilize the smallest fitting sizes available. Sealing
compounds, if utilized, shall be tidy without excess bubbling and painted to match pole.

6. Remove raised equipment signage (including filling in manufacturer logo indentations on radio
relay units/cabinets) and equipment decals that may be visible from sidewalk and dwellings,
unless required by government regulation.

7. Utilize smallest RF warning signage allowed (4 x 6 inches); and place the warning sticker facing
out toward street, at a location as close to antenna as is feasible. Sticker shall face away from
street, when not facing a nearby window within 15 feet. Background color of sticker shall

match the pole-mounting surface; and logo and text shall be white.

8. Stack equipment enclosures (not including antenna) as close as allowed by applicable
regulation and manufacturer equipment standards.

9. Seams and bolts/screws at antenna and shroud assembly area shall be fabricated and installed
in @ manner so as to reduce their visibility (e.g. flush mounting screws) from sidewalk level.

10. Not utilize any visible flashing indicator lights or similar.

11. Not obstruct the view from, or the light into any adjacent residential window.

12. New below ground enclosure excavations (vault), if utilized, shall not damage or remove
granite curbs. No significant gaps shall be created between vault enclosure lid and primary
sidewalk material due to installation. Any other existing historic architectural elements within

the public right-of-way shall be retained and protected during installation. No carrier logo or
carrier name may be placed on the vault lid.

13. Non-essential radio relay unit elements (handle and legs) shall be removed.

14. The installer shall arrange to have Planning Department staff review the initial installation, in
order to ensure compliance with the aforementioned conditions (notwithstanding inspections

by pole owner and Department of Public Works).

15. Ensure Wi-Fi Access Points and associated wiring, utilized by the City’s Department of
Technology, are not damaged during installation (if present).

16. Should the installation vary from said conditions, the application shall be resubmitted to the
Planning Department for further review and comment.

"IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO" We are dedicated individuals committed to teamwork, customer service and continuous imrovement in partnership with the
community.

Customer Service Teamwork Continuous Improvement
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Permit Addresses
16WR-0123

*RW = RockWheel, SMC = Surface Mounted Cabinets, S/W = Sidewalk Work, DB = Directional Boring,

BP= Reinforced Concrete Bus Pad, UB = Reinforced Concrete for Utility Pull Boxes and Curb Ramps
Green background: Staging Only

Number of blocks: 1 Total repair size:0 sqft ~ Total Streetspace:0  Total Sidewalk: sqft

*Other| Asphalt| Concrete Street | Sidewalk
| Feet
1 BAKER ST BUSHST PINEST  East  RW:ifalse = 0 ol Y
: SMC : False :
‘S/W Only :
‘False
'DB: False
BP: False

"IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO" We are dedicated individuals c to ork, cusi service and continuous imrovement in partnership with the
community.
Customer Service Teamwork

Continuous Improvement
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Exceptions - Coordination

It is mandatory that you coordinate your permit with the following jobs listed. You will be required to call each contact
listed and create a note including the date contact was made, agreed coordination, name of contact, or date message(s)
left if unable to reach a contact.

Street Use Conflicts:

Your Notes:
Streets: ~ BAKERST/BUSHST-PINEST-

Permit Conflicts:

Your Notes:

Stroets:

"IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO" We are dedicated individuals committed to teamwork, customer service and imr nt in p hip with the
community. )
Customer Service Teamwork Continuous Improvement
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"IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO" We are dedicated individuals itted to f rk 1 service and continuous imrovement in partnership with the
community.
Customer Service Teamwork Continuous Improvement
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Exceptions
16WR-0123

iMeséage

1
1

'BUSH ST PINE ST - Please see special paving 2796) | eb 12 2019-Feb 12 2024
i i _requirements for Moratorium : :
: ' e StrERLS, ; I
BUSH ST PINE ST - ﬁProposed Excavation. SF PUC Water?CDD ‘Nov 20 2020-Nov 20 2021
| e j i FEngineering-
BUSH ST PINE ST - E;Sidewatk Paving to be done by SIRP Work E:Empire
- SIRP Process Order ‘Engineering &
i ' Construction Co. |
"IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO" We are dedicated individuals itted to k, customer service and conti imr in partnership with the
Customer Service Teal;::.'omr;rr I Continuous Improvement
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et
PARCEL MAP NO. mzs\_‘ PO

P.M.B. 48/43 i1, it
ARK fOR-08 Kbye i

"IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO" We are dedicated individuals committed to teamwork, customer service and continuous imrovement in partnership with the
community.
Customer Service Teamwork Continuous Improvement
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BRIEF(S) SUBMITTED BY APPELLANT(S)



RO W3V

City and Country of San Francisco Board of Appeals

1650 Mission Street, Suite 304
San Francisco, CA 94103 BOARD OF APPEALS

7
0CT 24 2019 7/ <
APPEAL# / G —0B T~

Regarding: Appeal 19-087
Subject Property: 1650 Baker Street

Subject: Appeal of Permit I6WR-0123
Dear Board of Appeal Commissioners:

Thank you for taking the time to hear our appeal. We respectfully request the Board to
overturn the issued permit above, and we will explain why that is the correct action and why
this issued permit both violates necessary requirements for approval and was issued

incorrectly.

First, installation clearly detracts from the defining characteristics of the neighborhood and

therefore must not be allowed. As a result, it violates the Tier B Compeatibility standard.

Second, the rules of Article 25 were not followed properly, and the applicant violated many
requirements and potentially committed fraud. DPH’s own report should have been invalid,

Planning failed in its assessment, and DPW should have never issued the permit.



1) The installation clearly detracts from the defining characteristics of the

neighborhood and thus violates the Tier B compatibility Standard.

The proposed Personal Wireless Service Facility would significantly detract from the
defining characteristics of this Residential district. Our district is a RH-2 (Residential House,
2 Family) with, as the city says, has homes of “limited scale in terms of building width and

height.” (Exhibit 1, Planning’s own document, Planning case number 2017-015753MIS).

Let me start with some context on what, exactly, we are talking about here.

Our neighborhood:

o 1650 Baker Street is located on Baker between Bush Street & Pine Street, which is a
40-X zone, meaning all buildings are 40 feet or less.

e The homes on the street are beautiful Victorians that are indeed “limited in height”
and on average the homes are closer to 38-39 feet (taking an average of the homes on
the block). In addition, all the power poles are less than 40 feet.

e This limited height level averaging less than 40 feet is a key (if not THE key) defining
characteristic of our neighborhood. Please remember, Planning has no record of
visiting our neighborhood for this installation, which also contributed to their

incorrect determination here.

The typical Verizon small cell installation, for context:




Most small cell installations have usually been on lightpoles. For example, see
Exhibit 2 for a picture of two lightpoles on Beach street in the Marina, one without

the small cell installation and one with it — quite a modest height difference.

Also, for another more concrete example, see Exhibit 3, where the installation is a
110 watt small cell. Without the small cell, the top height of the pole is 30 feet 4
inches, and after installing the small cell, the top height is 32 feet. In other words, a

modest 20 INCHES was added to the net height.

In fact, Verizon itself in its applications with the city says “each pole facility would
consist of one antenna placed between 20 to 40 feet above grade, but generally around
30 feet above grade” (Exhibit 4) — Verizon effectively said the typical installation
would be 30 feet above grade, and its language seemed to indicate also that the
antenna would not be placed above 40 feet above grade — but at 1650 Baker, the top
of the Antenna is OVER 51 FEET above grade (and its bottom is installed at almost

46 feet above grade)

Here at 1650 Baker Street:

In our case here, the “Existing Pole Height” is 39 feet 3 inches, as shown in Verizon’s
own Analysis submitted to the DPW (Exhibit 5) and Verizon’s own submitted
plans/drawings. After Verizon’s installation, Verizon itself shows the Proposed total
height is an ADDDITIONAL 12 FEET, or 144 inches, in height. The new height

would be 51 feet 3 inches!



Compare this extension to the typical installation (as shown prior, above and in
Exhibit 3) which is 20 INCHES added height— versus here, again, is OVER 7 TIMES

THAT — 12 FEET added. -

It is worth noting that, in addition, the small cell itself is over 3500 WATTS! More
than 30 TIMES that of the prior example. In our view, massive wattage installations
like this simply do not belong in neighborhoods. But while that is not the crux of our
argument, we would like the board to know that “not all small cells are created equal”
— even though documentation we reviewed at the city level fails to differentiate
between 110 watt installations versus 3500 watt ones and blankets them all as “small

cells” as if they are all effectively the same (they aren’t!)

Verizon may claim the small cell antenna itself is a smaller height, but that is

irrelevant. What is relevant is — how large is the installation as a whole and how much

total height does it add?

Due to PG&E rules, to install at this pole, a “bayonet” / extension is first installed and
then the small cell is installed on top of that. If anything, this rule should prevent
Verizon from picking this pole in the first place since it requires too much height to
be added in a neighborhood that is characterized with homes of limited height

averaging 38-39 feet (some poles in the city do not need a bayonet, for example).



In sum: the total installation from Verizon would be about 12 FEET IN HEIGHT and
take the total height of this pole, from 39°3"’ (39 feet 3 inches) at present, to OVER

51 FEET TALL.

The result? And this is the key part:

The installation is like a flying UFO, floating and hovering in the sky above the entire
neighborhood. This result is terrible but no surprise —all the homes and poles on the
block are shorter than 40 feet, while this installation is enormous (a top over 51 feet
tall). We have done some sample renderings to give a sense of that crazy height added

and its effect (Exhibit 6).

“Flying UFO”, “sticks out like a sore thumb” are all true characterizations — Planning
made an erroneous and incorrect judgement here. In addition, this “Flying UFO”
incommodes the street and the quiet use/enjoyment of the street as well as a result,
something that even at the state level the law says is illegal when installing or

building anything in the public right of way.

We have also included some sample pictures from our neighborhood for reference so

one may see what it looks like and its limited scale (Exhibit 7).

Simply put, it clearly detracts from the defining characteristics of the neighborhood

and therefore must not be allowed.



And a further point — the clutter

While this is not the crux of our argument, we do think, for context sake, it is also important
for the board to know more about the pole in question. Please see Exhibit 8 (Picture of the
pole) for how much clutter is already on this pole itself. Tt is already at a tipping point, where
additional clutter is simply excessive. The Verizon installation adds many boxes and

attachments, in addition to an additional 12 foot installation at the top of this pole.

Not only are residents affected by this, but so are the growing number of tourists in our area.
This neighborhood is a growing tourist zone, thanks to the highly popular “Full House
House” that is 1 block away on Broderick Street. Thanks to Instagram, The Full House
House (FHH) is becoming one of the more popular spots that young tourists want to see -
young people want to take pictures in front of the FHH and post it on their social media
accounts. Tourists often park on our block to see the FHH, and naturally, walk around the
area afterwards to see the other Victorians on the nearby quiet block on Baker where we live.

This additional clutter hurts both the residents and the tourists in the area.

2) Process violations should deem the permit invalid in the first place, and the

mandatory requirements of Article 25 were not met

Hammett and Edison (H&E) report is invalid

¢ As mandated by city law to receive a permit, the applicant (Verizon / Modus) needed
to hire a RF radio frequency engineer to assess the proposed installation. Verizon

hired H&E



The H&E report has a conclusion page which is signed by the engineer that conducted
the study and wrote the report. It is the ONLY page that is signed by the H&E
Engineer (named Andrea Bright) and the only page that has her official stamp as a
registered California Professional Engineer.

A copy of this signature page and stamp page is included as Exhibit 9.

To quote, it says: “Based on the information and analysis above, it is the
undersigned’s professional opinion that operation of the small cell proposed by

Verizon Wireless at 1867 39th Avenue in San Francisco, California, will comply with

the prevailing standards for limiting public exposure to radio frequency energy and,
therefore, will not for this reason cause a significant impact on the environment.”
(Emphasis mine, underlined)

This address is THE WRONG ADDRESS (it is not 1650 Baker Street). The engineer
seems to have “cut and pasted” from another report and just applied it blindly here to

a completely different location, which at worst is fraud and at best is negligence.

Either way, as a result. there does NOT exist any signed and stamped conclusion

about 1650 Baker Street.

While the top of the page says 1650 Baker as a printed header to the document, the
actual signed page (the only signed & stamped page in the document) and the

conclusion statement clearly states it’s for 1867 39th Avenue —which means this is

not a valid signed report for our address on Baker St.




The DPH and DPW installation requirements have a history of not being met

Arthur Duque of DPH is the Senior Environmental Health Inspector at San Francisco
Dept of Public Health -Radio frequency program. He is the only person in the Radio
Frequency Program at the DPH (Exhibit 10).

Arthur writes, in the letter stating DPH’s approval conditions in the section titled
Approval Conditions, that “Once the antenna is installed, Verizon Wireless must take
RF power density measurements with the antenna operating at full power to verify the
level reported in the Ebi Consulting report and to ensure that the FCC public exposure
level is not exceeded in any publicly accessible area.”

The language here is clear — it is a requirement of the permit. And yet:

Exhibit 11 --- Arthur Duque of DPH himself has admitted in writing, in an email he

sent March 21, 2019 (only months ago) to DPW, saying “DPH has not been getting

any of the post-test results since I’ve been in this program.” [for reference: he has

been with DPH for over 8 years].

That means Arthur admits in writing that for YEARS, he has not received required
post-installation reports as required by the permit. We cannot allow such a blatant
violation to continue and cannot trust the wireless companies to adhere by the clauses
in the permit.

DPW itself also admits in writing (Exhibit 11) that (1) there is no document with
information concerning post-installation compliance (2) there is no information about

the cumulative effect of installed wireless facilities (3) there are no documents that



compare pre-installation with post-installation RF reports.

DPH’s own report is invalid and its determination was improper and incorrect

e Arthur Duque of DPH (aforementioned, with his bio in Exhibit 8) also wrote up his
own report about the proposed installation at 1650 Baker.
e His report (Exhibit 12) merely cites the invalid H&E report above.

e Therefore, by citing an invalid report as its only evidence, DPH’s own assessment has

failed and is invalid as well — as a result, the permit should have never been issued

since a valid DPH report is needed as a mandatory criteria for the permit.

e In addition, as shown in the last section, Arthur’s determination from DPH is
inherently unreliable because for years he personally has failed to verify the
representations in H&E reports, including what emissions these cell towers produce

once installed - despite for years making that a condition of his and DPH’s approval.

Planning failed in their responsibility of properly assessing this neighborhood and
location (this is in addition to the incorrect determination from Planning that we

explained in the first part of this brief).

e Planning issued a document called “Design Preferences for Personal Wireless
Facilities”
* In this document, Planning specifically cites: “Top mounted and side mounted

antennas offer various advantages and challenges from both an RF and visibility



perspective; requiring a case by case review. For example, a top mounted antenna
with a very tall extension arm may look out of character in a low lying residential

neighborhood” (Exhibit 13) — which is, in fact, exactly the situation on our block of

Baker street with the proposed installation. Planning is right — an installation like the

12 FOOT tall addition at 1650 Baker is indeed “out of character”

While Planning may not be required to visit ALL proposed sites, their own document
mentions the need in a case like ours at 1650 Baker for “requiring a case by case
review” (Exhibit 13)

However, there is no evidence that planning did the required case by case review
cited in this language and document. There is no evidence that planning even visited
the site. The language used in planning’s letter is boilerplate and matches that of other

residential sites.

Verizon failed to meet mandatory requirements, which prohibited the DPW from

issuing the permit

Agatha Kehayas of Modus (representative of Verizon) sent out a notification email to
neighbors of the proposed installation site (Exhibit 14)

Her email was required to include a Proposed Equipment and Antenna plan that could
be reviewed. This is a very important thing for the residents nearby to review
properly. However, the one she attached was completely unreadable and blurry — in

our opinion, this indicates a clear intent to deceive. (Exhibit 14)
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e She attached the same RF report from H&E as the above cited one — where the
signature and stamp was for a different address entirely, that of 1867 39th Avenue
(Exhibit 9)

¢ By sending our unreadable documents, and by sending out the invalid RF report based
on another different address, Verizon failed its requirements for the permit, and their

actions show negligence at best and a fraudulent attempt to deceive at worst.

Structural engineering report deems the installation not safe

e Comm-Sense Consulting, a structural engineering company, was hired by Modus /
Verizon to conduct analysis “to determine if the wood pole is structurally adequate to
support the proposed loadings” of the antenna and the mounting bracket and other
equipment (Exhibit 15)

e The report says “RECOMMENDATIONS: The wood pole can safely support the
proposed scope of work provided the pole is replaced with a pole of higher capacity.”

e In other words, the current pole at 1650 Baker Street as it is cannot support the
installation.

e In fact the report says, in their Existing Pole Analysis, that the pole load with this
installation on the existing pole would be 120.4% of what the pole can hold (in other
words, more than the pole can safely hold) (Exhibit 15)

¢ Verizon’s own plans (Exhibit 16) show no mention of a replacement pole and show

use of the existing pole.
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Given the above, significant evidence exists of a scheme to defraud by Verizon, and
significant evidence exists of negligence by the DPH, DPW, and Planning Department, none
of whom should have approved the permit. The permit did not meet many of the
requirements to be issued and should have never been issued in the first place. Verizon’s
agents repeatedly, and potentially fraudulently, misrepresented approval conditions.
Appellants request that, for the many reasons above, the Board should uphold this Appeal

and deny the Permit. Thank you.
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attachment she sent of the Proposed Equipment and Antenna Plan

Structural Engineering report as submitted by Verizon / its representatives

Architect plans for Verizon’s proposed installation
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Date: February 6, 2019
DPW Permit No.: 16WR-0123
Planning Case No:  2017-015753MIS
Project Address: 1650 Baker Street - Verizon ROW WTS Fadility
Wood Pole owned by Joint Pole Association
Project Sponsor:  Kevin Bowyer
Modus for Verizon
240 Stockton Street, 3~ Floor
San Ramon, CA 94583
Staff Contact: Ashley Lindsay - 415-575-9178
Ashley.Lindsay@sfgov.org
Determination: Approval with Conditions

Department of Public Works Code Article 25 and Order No. 183,440 require review by the
Planning Department to determine that the Application for a Tier A or Tier B Personal Wireless
Service Fadility Site Permit satisfies the applicable Tier A or Tier B Compatibility Standard. An
Application for a Tier B Personal Wireless Service Facility Site Permit shall satisfy the Tier B
Compatibility Standard for a Zoning and/or a Planning Protected Location, and shall not obstruct
the view from or the light into any adjacent residential window. A proposed Personal Wireless
Service Fadility shall be consistent with the public health, safety, convenience and general welfare
and will not unreasonably affect, intrude upon or diminish any identified City resource.

DETERMINATION
The Planning Department determines that the proposed Personal Wireless Service Facility

WOULD NOT significantly detract from the character of the adjacent
residential/commerdial/mixed-use Districts, Scenic Vistas; or potential and or known historic
Buildings; Districts. The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS
in conformance with architectural plans dated December 18, 2018 and photo simulations dated
December 26, 2018, and associated with DPW Wireless Application No. 16 WR-0123.

Findings:
The proposed Tier B Personal Wireless Service Facility is to be located in the public right-of-way
in a Zoning Protected Location, adjacent to 1650 Baker Street - Verizon ROW WTS Facility, and on

a street with Undesignated Street Views,

The proposed Personal Wireless Service Facility is, on balance, consistent with Article 25 of the
Public Works Code and the Objectives and Policies of the General Plan, as follows:

Article 25 Compliance:

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St.
Sulte 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.808.6378

Fax:
418.558.0409
Planning

Information:
418.858.6377



DPW Personal Wireless Service Facility Referral S.F. Planning Department
Modus for Verizon 1650 Baker Street

I.  The proposed Personal Wireless Service Facility would not significantly detract from any
of the defining characteristics of the Residential or Neighborhood Commercial zoning
district. This site is located within the RH-2 zoning district.

The propoesed Verizon Wireless personal wireless service facility would be situated within the RH-2
(Residential- House, Two Family) district. The RH-2 District is intended to recognize, protect,
conserve and enhance areas characterized by dwellings in the form of houses, usually with one, two
or three units with separate entrances, and limited scale in terins of building width and height.
Such areas tend to have similarity of building styles and predominantly contain large units
suitable for family occupancy, considerable open space, and limited nonresidential uses.

Planning has determined that the proposed Verizon Wireless personal wireless service facility is
designed in a streamlined manner, as proposed it will be located on a replacement pole in the exact
location of an existing light pole which would not significantly detract from any of the defining
characteristics of the RH-2 (Residential- House, Two Family) district.,

General Plan Compliance:

L URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT
The Urban Design Element concerns the physical character and order of the city, and the
relationship between people and their environment. The Urban Design Element is
concerned both with development and with preservation. It is a concerted effort to
recognize the positive attributes of the dty, to enhance and conserve those attributes and
to improve the living environment where it is less than satisfactory. The Plan is a
definition of quality, a definition based upon human needs.

OBJECTIVE 1
Emphasis of the characteristic pattern which gives to the City and its neighborhoods an
image, a sense of purpose, and a means of orientation.

Policy 1.1
Recognize and protect major views in the city, with particular attention to those of
open space and water.

OBJECTIVE 2
Conservation of resources which provide a sense of nature, continuity with the past, and
freedom from overcrowding.

Policy 2.9
Review proposals for the giving up of street areas in terms of all the public values

that streets afford.

OBJECTIVE 4



DPW Personal Wireless Service Facility Referral S.F. Planning Department
Modus for Verizon 1650 Baker Street

1L

Improvement of the neighborhood environment to increase personal safety, comfort,
pride and opportunity.

Policy 4.14
Remove and obscure distracting and duttering elements.

The project has been designed to reduce, to the best extent possible, the blocking or other
impairment of pleasing street views, and preserves an important characteristic of the
unique setting and quality of the city.

The project has been designed to maintain, to the best extent possible, views from streets
which can provide a means for orientation, and preserves the ability for an observer to
perceive the City and its districts clearly.

TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT

The Transportation Element concems pedestrian movement in the city as to ensure the
city is safe, convenient, and pleasant as pedestrian travel is an important component of
the transportation system. The dose-knit fabric of San Francisco, in junction with the
dramatic hills and sweeping vistas, makes walking an ideal mode for exploring and
moving about the city. The sidewalk is a shared space and provides a strong sense of the
overall image of the dty.

OBJECTIVE 23

Improve the dty’s pedestrian circulation system to provide for efficient, pleasant, and safe
movement.

Policy 23.5

Establish and enforce a set of sidewalk zones that provides guidance for the
location of all pedestrian and streetscape elements, maintains sufficient
unobstructed width for passage of people, strollers and wheelchairs, consolidates
raised elements in distinct areas to activate the pedestrian environment, and
allows sufficient access to buildings, vehicles, and strectscape amenities.

The project has been designed to maintain at least four (4) Jeet unobstructed width for
pedestrian passage as outlined in the Pedestrian Network Streets and Design Guidelines
of the Transportation Element,

OBJECTIVE 24
Improve the ambience of the pedestrian environment,

Policy 24.4
Preserve pedestrian-oriented building frontages.

The project has been designed as a minimally-visible Jacility to be attached to an existing
light/utility pole extant in the public sidewalk. The facilil Yy componenls are designed as an



DPW Personal Wireless Service Facility Referral S.F. Planning Department
Modus for Verizon 1650 Baker Street

extension lo the pole and equipment boxes, with requirements to be painted or shrouded to
malch the pole further reducing their visibility and any conflicls with the building
frontages within the RH-2 District.

Conditions:
1. Combiner shroud not to exceed 8” in depth and 14” in width.
2. Plantand maintain an appropriate street tree.
3. No exposed meter, meter pan or meter pedestal may be used.
4.

Antenna, and all equipment (external conduit, radio relay units, blinders used to shroud
bracket bolts [if needed), and mounting mechanisms); except signage, if used for
screening, shall all be painted to match the pole and repainted as needed.

5. Cabling below radio relay units shall enter the pole with no more than a five-inch gap
between bottom of each radio relay unit and the bottom of the corresponding entry hole
on the pole. Conduit connection at pole entry points shall utilize the smallest fitting sizes
available. Sealing compounds, if utilized, shall be tidy without excess bubbling and
painted to match pole.

6. Remove raised equipment signage (including filling in manufacturer logo indentations on
radio relay units/cabinets) and equipment decals that may be visible from sidewalk and
dwellings, unless required by government regulation.

7. Utilize smallest RF warning signage allowed (4 x 6 inches); and place the waming sticker
facing out toward street, at a location as close to antenna as is feasible. Sticker shall face
away from street, when not facing a nearby window within 15 feet. Background color of
sticker shall match the pole-mounting surface; and logo and text shall be white.

8. Stack equipment enclosures (not incduding antenna) as close as allowed by applicable
regulation and manufacturer equipment standards.

9. Seams and bolts/screws at antenna and shroud assembly area shall be fabricated and
installed in a manner so as to reduce their visibility (e.g. flush mounting screws) from
sidewalk level.

10. Not utilize any visible flashing indicator lights or similar.

11. Not obstruct the view from, or the light into any adjacent residential window.

12. New below ground enclosure excavations (vault), if utilized, shall not damage or remove
granite curbs. No significant gaps shall be created between vault endosure lid and
primary sidewalk material due to installation. Any other existing historic architectural
elements within the public right-of-way shall be retained and protected during
installation. No carrier logo or carrier name may be placed on the vault lid.

13. Non-essential radio relay unit elements (handle and legs) shall be removed.

14. The installer shall arrange to have Planning Department staff review the initial
installation, in order to ensure compliance with the aforementioned conditions
(notwithstanding inspections by pole owner and Department of Public Works).

15. Ensure Wi-Fi Access Points and associated wiring, utilized by the City’s Department of
Technology, are not damaged during installation (if present).

16. Should the installation vary from said conditions, the application shall be resubmitted to

the Planning Department for further review and comment.



DPW Personal Wireless Service Facility Referral
Modus for Verizon

Sincerely,

Dwgralty uigrved by Arhiley Lind sy
OM muAshiey Lindsay, 03
Tranciuco Flanning, o rCurem
Flaning,

e g
L{

Dote: 2019 02.08 1303:44 08 TF

Ashley Lindsay
Planner

S.F. Planning Department
1650 Baker Street



EXHIBIT 2

Beach street lightpole
WITHOUT Small cell

Same block, Beach street lightpole

WITH Small cell
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Modus-Verizon Cell Sites on Poles in Pacific Helghts (2016-005607ENV)
Project Description

Each SFPUC/SMFTA pole facility would consist of one approx. 2-foot-tall, 7.5-Inch-dia. antenna
placed between 20 to 40 feet above grade, but generally around 30 feet above grade; one
approx. 2-foot tall, 14” diameter shroud/skirt mounted just below antenna to conceal the
antenna cabling and related equipment; two mRRU equipment boxes (approx. 16.5” H x 10" W
x 6”D each) mounted on the side of the pole, generally between the heights of 10’ and 15’ on
the pole; and conduit to be run inside of the existing pole. Each JPA pole facility would consist
of one approx. 2-foot-tall, 7.5-inch-dia. antenna placed between 20 to 40 feet above grade, but
generally around 30 feet above grade; two mRRU equipment boxes {approx. 16.5” H x 10” W x
6"D each) mounted on the side of the pole, generally between the heights of 10’ and 15’ on the
pole; one PG&E meter box (£12” high by 10” wide by 6” deep) mounted just below the RRU
equipment boxes; one disconnect switch (£9.5” high by 7.25” wide x 3.75” deep) mounted in

between the PG&E meter and the bottom mRRU; and conduit to connect equipment and
antenna on the side of the pole



SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)
Modus-Verizon Cell Sites on Poles in Pacific Heights N/A
Case No. Permit No. Plans Dated
2016-005607ENV 2/17/16 (MTA/PUC); 10.13.15 (JPA)
[] Additiory L_pemoliﬁon DNew Project Modification
Alteration (requires HRER if over 45 years old) Construction (GOTOSTEP?7)

Project description for Planning Department approval.

Install Verizon personal wireless service facilities on existing SFPUC, SFMTA, and JPA utility poles in the
public right-of-way in the Pacific Heights neighborhood. See attached project description and list of locations.

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

*Note: If neither class applies, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.*
[:I Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

Class 3 - New Construction/ Conversion of Small Structures. Up to three (3) new single-family

D residences or six (6) dwelling units in one building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions.; .;
change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU. Change of use under 10,000
sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU.

Class___
3(d) - construction and location of limited numbers of new, small communications facilities.

STEP 2: CEQA IMPACTS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

If any box is checked below, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities,
hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities) within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone?
Does the project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel
D generators, heavy industry, diesel trucks)? Exceptions: do not check box if the applicant presents
documentation of enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Article 38 program and
the project would not have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations. (réfer to EP _ArcMap >
CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Air Pollutant Exposure Zone)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing
hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards
D or more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential? If yes, this box must be
checked and the project applicant must submit an Environmental Application with a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment. Exceptions: do not check box if the applicant presents documentation of
enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the

SAN FRANGISCO ARTM
g eseo e PP 415.575.9010
LAN Para informacsdn en Espafiol tamar st 418.575.9010
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Maher program, or other documentation from Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects
would be less than significant (refer to EP_ArcMap > Maher layer).

Transportation: Does the project create six (6) or more net new parking spaces or residential units?
Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle safety
(hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two
(2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non-archeological sensitive
area? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Archeological Sensitive Area)

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment

on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Topography)

O |o|jo|d

Slope = or> 20%: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion greater
than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or more of

soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Topography) If box is
checked, a geotechnical report is required.

[

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion
greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or
more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard
Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required.

O

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage
expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50

cubic yards or more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Seismic Hazard Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report will likely be required.

I€ no boxes are checked above, GO TO STEP 3. If one or more boxes are checked above, an Environmental

Evpal on

lication i uired, unl Environm nner,

Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project does not trigger any of the
CEQA impacts listed above.

Comments and Planner Signature (optiornal):

STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Parcel Information Map)

Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.

Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4,

Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

SAN FRANCISCO .
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 2

Revised: 4/11/16




STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

OO0

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’s Window Replacement Standards. Does not include
storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-
way.

7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

O (O0/0go|d

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a
single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

Z

ote: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding,

Project is not listed. GO TO STEP &.

Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP §.

Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

OO0

Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS ~ ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW
TO BE COMPLETED BY PRESERVATION PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and
conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.

2, Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces.

3. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with
existing historic character.

4. Fagade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.

5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining
features,

6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic
photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

O0|000nd

7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public right-of-way
and meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

N

8. Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties
(specify or add comments):

?-‘i"mmﬁ"a" DEPARTMENT
Revised: 4/11/16




9. Other work that would not materially impair a historic district (specify or add comments):

(Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordinator) aneaa> ESEme—

10. Reclassification of property status. (Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation
D Coordinator)

O Reclassify to Category A [_] Reclassify to Category C
a, Per HRER dated: (attach HRER)
b. Other (specify):

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST check one box below.

D Further environmental review required. Based on the information provided, the project requires an
Environmental Evaluation Application to be submitted. GO TO STEP 6.

Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):

Al proposed work would be undertaken within the public right-ol-way on existing sieel or wood poles and would not affect poles that ara decorative or historic in nature. The
proposed equipment is designed o be siim in profile and lo avold iaige bundles of visible cabling, squipment decals, lighling, or mounting sysiems so that bulidings and
suumgumkrmmorpobnlinlMmam.mﬂwdhuntmmw,mmbemwwwwlrnpairnu Proposad work would not physically alter
any historic features or materlals that charecterize known or polential hisloric resources where these instafialions occur.

Preservation Planner Signature:  Bootar 2mcD> EE R ———

STEP 6: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

D Further environmental review required. Proposed project does not meet scopes of work in either (check
all that apply):
[[] step2-CEQA Impacts
D Step 5 — Advanced Historical Review
STOP! Must file an Environmental Evaluation Application.

No further environmental review is required. The project is categorically exempt under CEQA.

Planner Name: Signature:
]
Project Approval Action: , Digitally signed by Jean Poling
. DN: de=org, de=sfgov,
ean —wex
. ‘. ou=CilyPlanning,
DPW Final Approvals s Eraming.
" ' cn=Jean Poling,
email=jeante. poling@sfgov.org
If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested, Date: 2016.05.17 13:29:41
* the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the 070"
project. '
Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guldelines and Chapter 31
of the Administrative Code.

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination can only be filed
within 30 days of the project receiving the first approval action.

?fmmno DEPARTMENT
Revised: 4/11/18




Modus-Verizon Cell Sites on Poles in Pacific Heights (2016-005607ENV)
Project Description

Each SFPUC/SMFTA pole facility would consist of one approx. 2-foot-tall, 7.5-inch-dia. antenna
placed between 20 to 40 feet above grade, but generally around 30 feet above grade; one
approx. 2-foot tall, 14” diameter shroud/skirt mounted just below antenna to conceal the )
antenna cabling and related equipment; two mRRU equipment boxes (approx. 16.5” Hx 10” W
x 6”D each) mounted on the side of the pole, generally between the heights of 10’ and 15’ on
the pole; and conduit to be run inside of the existing pole. Each JPA pole facility would consist
of one approx. 2-foot-tall, 7.5-inch-dia. antenna placed between 20 to 40 feet above grade, but
generally around 30 feet above grade; two mRRU equipment boxes (approx. 16.5” H x 10” W x
6”D each) mounted on the side of the pole, generally between the heights of 10’ and 15’ on the
pole; one PG&E meter box (+12” high by 10” wide by 6” deep) mounted just below the RRU
equipment boxes; one disconnect switch (+9.5” high by 7.25” wide x 3.75” deep) mounted in
between the PG&E meter and the bottom mRRU; and conduit to connect equipment and
antenna on the side of the pole



Verizon-Modus Sites in Pacific Heights (2016-005607ENV)

ADDRESS THAT POLE IS IN

ARTICLE 10/11

; BLOCK/LOT THAT POLE
VERIZON SITED | POLE OWNER | POLE TYPE FRUR O IS IN ERONT OF DISTRICT?
SF LM PH2 SC 69 SFPUC STEEL 425 7TH ST 3759/042 NO
SF_PAC001 JPA WOODEN 100 5TH AVE. 1364/036 NO
SF_PAC002 SFPUC STEEL 3991 WASHINGTON ST 0991/045 NO
SF_PAC003 MTA STEEL 3 COMMONWEALTH AVE 1038/001 NO
SF_PAC004 JPA WOODEN 345 ARGUELLO BLVD. 1432/049 NO
SF_PAC008 SFPUC STEEL 290 MAPLE ST 0993/014 NO
SF_PAC009 SFPUC STEEL 3839 WASHINGTON ST 0992/034 NO
SF_PAC010 MTA STEEL 3979 SACRAMENTO ST 1015/034 NO
SF_PACO11 SFPUC STEEL 3695 JACKSON ST 0988/017 NO
SF_PAC012 SFPUC STEEL 3590 WASHINGTON ST 0986/023 NO
SF_PAC014 SFPUC STEEL 3400 WASHINGTON ST 0985/004 NO
SF_PACO015 MTA STEEL 3333 CALIFORNIA ST 1032/003 NO
SF_PAC018 MTA STEEL 3333 CALIFORNIA ST 1032/003 NO
SF_PAC019 MTA STEEL 3201 JACKSON ST. 0984/001 NO
SF_PAC020 SFPUC STEEL 3228 CLAY STREET 0998/050 NO
SF_PAC022 JPA WOODEN 2127 BRODERICK ST 1000/001 NO
SF_PAC023 MTA STEEL 3150 CALIFORNIA ST. 1022/013 NO
SF_PAC024 MTA STEEL 357 PRESIDIO AVE. 1008/005 NO
SF_PAC025 SFPUC STEEL 3000 SACRAMENTO ST 1005/003 NO
SF_PAC026 JPA WOODEN 2500 SUTTER ST 1053/005 NO
SF_PAC027 JPA WOODEN 1650 BAKER ST 1048/028 NO
SF_PAC028 SFPUC STEEL 2426 BUSH ST 0657/006 NO
SF_PAC032 JPA WOODEN 2111 BAKER ST 0982/097 NO
SF_PAC035 MTA STEEL 2460 UNION ST 0536/014 NO
SF_PAC037 SFPUC STEEL 2930 CLAY ST 1001/009 NO
SF_PAC040 SFPUC STEEL 2725 CALIFORNIA ST 1027/022 NO
SF_PAC041 JPA WOODEN 2501 CALIFORNIA ST 0655/001 NO
SF_PAC044 MTA STEEL 2100 FILLMORE ST. 0636/018A NO
SF_PAC045 MTA STEEL 2101 WASHINGTON ST. 0625/003 NO
SF_PAC053 SFPUC STEEL 1910 LYON ST 1047/024 NO




Verizon-Modus Sites in Pacific Heights (2016-005607ENV)

- . ! | ADDRESS THAT POLE IS IN | BLOCK/LOT THAT POLE| ARTICLE 10/11
VERIZONSITEID |. POLE OWNER | POLE TYPE AT OF B EREN O i
SF_PAC054 MTA STEEL 2801 JACKSON ST. 0980/056 NO
SF_PAC056 MTA STEEL 2101 WEBSTER ST 0629/038 NO
SF_PAC057 MTA STEEL 2919 CALIFORNIA ST. 1029/030 NO
SF_PAC058 MTA STEEL 3519 CALIFORNIA ST 1035/001 NO
SF_PAC059 SFPUC STEEL 3501 CLAY ST 1010/001 NO
SF_PAC064 JPA WOODEN 2501 JACKSON ST 0607/001 NO
SF_PACO67 SFPUC STEEL 2107 LYON ST 0983/004 NO
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Verlzon‘/ 10/8/2018
ALTERNATIVE DESIGN ANALYSIS

To be referenced in conjunction with DPW online application, construction drawings, and included attachments

SITE ADDRESS 1650 Baker St.  DPW REFERENCE NUMBER 16WR-01 23
(VERIZONSITENAME 1| PacHeights 027 - E!l::!;uzon Location cone [l414018
DPW SUBMITDATE ~  10/872018 ... :PLANNING RECEIVED DATE b

O ‘"""""’"3 DPW approval pending
CURRENT STATU&' i

T led o e B e e D a.,.:..m.zud

e Gl

REFERENCE

L didbs iz il il s s Llem e b J - PRy

PRDPDSED DESIGN - 'DESCRIPTION . S
ANTENNA TYPE R 48”x1‘4 6" Ampr:e;:o“I camster ante;;; w g ® = amih o
ANTENNA LOCATION Atop 39'-3" existing utlllty pole ‘

i 7 %, (2) RRU’s, utility disconnact switch,” electrical rieter, FGG

signage, ground rods, buss bar, conduits for power, telco, and
OTHER EQUIPMENT coax. Install handhole at ground level. All eqmpmant to be
.. painted to match the bole. . ': ,

POLE TYPE PG&E
| EXISTING POLE HEIGHT .+ 1 39°3"
PROPOSED TOTAL HEIGHT D
OTHER
t PROPOSED DESIGN NOTES '

JRCRP S R I D (NS FLAES S PP e il AL by i sk 1S gt s xR A I, W il 0 i i ket - b

The smallest and least intrusive available equipment has been selected for use wuth thIS mstallatuon
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Current pole

To show height after
installation




Current pole

To show height atter
installation
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installation
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Verizon Wireless * Proposed Small Cell “SI:-' PA9027”
1650 Baker Street * San Francisco, California

Conclusion

Based on the information and analysis above, it is the undersigned’s professional opinion that
operation of the small cell proposed by Verizon Wireless at 1867 39th Avenue in San Francisco,
California, will comply with the prevailing standards for limiting public exposure to radio frequency
energy and, therefore, will not for this reason cause a significant impact on the environment. The
highest calculated level in publicly accessible areas is much less than the prevailing standards allow
for exposures of unlimited duration. This finding is consistent with measurements of actual exposure

conditions taken at other operating base stations.

November 14, 2017

CONSULTING ENGINEERS GS5ZJ
s et g Page 4 of 4

H HAMMETT & EDISON, INC.
L)
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From: Agatha Kehayas <akehayas@modus-corp.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 7, 2018 8:46:13 AM

To: Callewaert, Jennifer (DPH); Duque, Arthur (DPH) -
Subject: Re: DPW Permits - DPH Approval Inquiry

Hi Jennifer,

Thank you for informing me.

Best,

Agaiha Kehayas, Project Associate | Modus
m: 914.573.3016 | Modus | Linkedin

From: Callewaert, Jennifer {DPH) <jennifer.callewaert@sfdph.org>
Sent: Monday, August 6, 2018 8:56:34 PM

To: Duque, Arthur (DPH); Agatha Kehayas

Subject: Re: DPW Permits - DPH Approval Inquiry

Hi Agatha,

Arthur is out of the office for the next 2 week, returning on August 20, 2018 and was away all of last week. |
will be filling in for him during his absence but want to let you know that there will be a delay. Arthur is the
only person in the radio-frequency program and | supervise this program and 4 other programs. Thank you for
your patience and let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Jen Callewaert MS, REHS

Principal Environmental Health Inspector

Radiation, Tobacco, Emergency Response, Article 38, Massage and Body Art and Piercing Programs
Environmental Health Branch

Population Health Division

San Francisco Department of Public Heaith

1390 Market Street, Suite 210

415-252-3971 (desk)

jennifer.callewaert@sfdph.org

415-252-3842 (fax)

*» CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE** This emall message and any attachments are solely for the intended redipient and may contain confidential or
pdmhgedlmﬂon.ﬂmmnmmmndedmdmmwd&sdm,mng. use or distribution of the information induded In this message and
any attachments s prohibited. 1f you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender Immediately and permanently delete or

otherwise destroy the Information,

From: Duque, Arthur (DPH)

Sent: Wednesday, August 1, 2018 10:08:23 PM
To: Callewaert, Jennifer (DPH)

Subject: Fw: DPW Permits - DPH Approval Inquiry

Arthur-Sam Duque, REHS _ o
Environmental Health Protection, Equity and Sustainability

167



10/14/2019

m Q Search

(11) Arthur Duque | Linkedin

Q.

J

Q= ﬂ? ﬁp .D‘

$500+/hr Advisory Roles - Many companies are seoking paid Business Advisors. Are you Interested? Ad --*

Arthur Duque - 3rd

Senior Environmental Health Inspector at San Francisco Dept
of Public Health -Radio frequency program

San Francisco, California - 40 connections - Contact info

Experience

Senior Environmental Health Inspector
San Francisco Dept of Public Health

Jan 2011 - Present - 8 yrs 10 mos

1390 Market St. Suite 210 San Francisco, CA 94102

Education
Calfiornia State University Fresno

Environmental Occupational Health and Safety, Environmental Health
2002 - 2007

hitps:/Mww.linkedin.com/in/arthur-duque-643626120/

Promoted

PH7 HedgeFund
- Consultants
| Help on how to start or
grow your fund. Interim
| CFO COO CCO, Fund
| Directors

Practivate

Premium for Frre

H

$500/hr Rem:
Advising
Many companie
seeking paid Bus
Advisors Arey
interested?

Connect More...

San Francisco Dept of Public
Health

Calfioria State University
Fresno

Learn more '

Learn morn

People Also Viewed

Ashley Lindsay - 3rd
Planner 1l - City and County of Si
" Francisco Planning Department

Amanda Higgins - 3rd
Vice President, Communications
Kaiser Permanente

Popular courses on LinkedIn Learning

How to Use LinkedIn

Learning
Viewers: 142,399

Jodi Glickman on Pitc
Yourself
Viewers: 264,003

Sean Duggan's Fire ar
Photo Composite: Sta
Finish

Viewers: 14,236

See more courses

‘l . Messaging i

1/2
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From: Duque, Arthur (DPH)

To: Palacios, Leonclo (DPW)

Ca Callewaert, Jennifer (OPH)

Subject: DPH and DPW meeting for post report reviews
Date: Thursday, March 21, 2019 9:26:42 AM

Hi Leo,

| would like to see if we could meet sometime soon in regards to the post-test reviews by the
carriers. DPH has not been getting any of the post-test reports since I've been in this program. After
speaking to the carriers and you I've found out that:
¢ Some carriers upload these post-test reports individually into the DPW portal.
+ Some carriers upload multiple documents which include the post-test reports.
o There is no type of notification process to inform DPH that these sites have been uploaded
onto the DPW portal. (E.g. DPW e-mail informing OPH that a review fs needed)

Is there a way in DPW’s system to inform DPH that a post-test ;e"vlew. report far an active slte-has
been uploaded and needs review by DPH? | would like to streamline this process so that DPH knows
when these sites “go active” and if they are in compliance with the FCC Publlc Standard. | have
avallability the next couple of weeks to discuss and meet. Please let me know what works for your
schedule. Thank you Leo.

Sincerely,

Arthur-Sam Duque, REHS

Senior Environmental Health Inspector
Radio Frequency Program

Environmental Health Protection, Equity and Sustalnability
Population Health Division

San Francisco Departiment of Public Health
1380 Market Street, Suite 210

San Francisco, Califomia 94102
Telephone: (415) 252-3966

Fax: (415) 252-3842

E-Mail:

A review of the pre-instaiiation RF/EME reports can take up to 10 working days.

Confidentiality Notice: This emall message and attachments are solely for the intended recipient
and may contain confidentlal or privileged information. If you are not the intended reciplent, any
disclosure, copylng, use or distribution of the information included in this message and any other
attachments is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the
sender immediately and permanently delete or otherwise destroy the information.



From

: San Franclsco Public Records sanfrancisco @public-records-requasts.com

Subject: [External Message Added] San Francisco public records request #19-508
Date: March 8, 2019 at 3:18 PM

To:

barbara@bkbmail.net

— Attach a non-image flle and/or reply ABOVE THIS LINE with a message, and it will be sent to staff on this request. ~

San Francisco Public Records

Hi there

A message was sent to you regarding record
request #19-506:

Ms. Blumenthal,

Please note: A request that a department create a response to a
request for information or answer a series of questions is not a
public records request, and neither the Public Records Act nor
the Sunshine Ordinance requires a department to reply to a
series of written interrogatories.

In the future, if you have questions about the wireless program,
you should contact Leo Palacios, with whom you have previously

corresponded.

| conferred with Leo, who offered the following explanations in
response to your questions:

"To be reviewed for initial review" means the department will at a
future time review the document.

1. No, you are correct.

2. There is no spreadsheet.




3. Permits marked approved have been OK'd for installation but
they aren't necessarily installed. The wireless section does not
track when the actual installation takes place.

. 4. 1,284 referred to the number of permits approved as of the
date of my message. See No. 3 for clarification between
approved and installed.

5. No, you are correct.
6. No, you are correct.
Regards,

David A. Steinberg
Custodian of Records
San Francisco Public Works

View Request 19-506

hitp://sanfrancisco.nextrequest.com/requasta/18-506

8

POWERED BY NEXTREQUEST

e Al Qaer Racords Neaessts Salfoen

Technicai sdippol. See o help page




From: Barbara Blumenfeld <barbara@bkbmail.net>

Subject: Re: [External Message Added] San Francisco public records
request #19-506

Date: March 6, 2019 at 2:12:45 PM PST

To: <sanfrancisco_19-506-requesternotes @
inbound.nextrequest.com>

Dear David,

Thank you for your clarification. Could you please further explain what “to
be reviewed for initial review” means?

Also, to clarify. based on your responses to date, ] am assuming the
following:

1. DPW does not keep a separate list of all installed PWSFs or otherwise
track in a document what happens after a PWSF is installed (ie the installed
PWSF’s RF emissions).

2. There is no spreadsheet or other document with post-installation data,
including a spreadsheet or other document with any information concerning
post-installation compliance with the PHCS.

3. For anyone at DPW to determine where PWSFs have been installed,
they must look at the spreadsheet entitled “all wireless applications” and
look for the word “approved.” Anything that says *“approved” has a PWSF
that is currently installed.

4. There are 1,284 currently installed and operating PWSFs in SF.

5. There is no information kept about the cumulative impact of the
currently installed and operating PWSFs.

6. There are no documents that compare pre-installation with postinstallation
RF reports.

Could you please let me know if any of these assumptions are mistaken?

Thank you.

Barbara Blumenfeld
2298 Pacific Avenue Apt. 3, San Francisco, CA 94115

Home (415) 921-1419
Fax (415) 345-1419

On Feb 28, 2019, at 4:43 PM, San Francisco Public Records <sanfrancisco@public-records-
requests.com> wrote:

-- Attach a non-image file and/or reply ABOVE THIS LINE
with a message, and it will be sent to staff on this request. --
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City and County of San Francisco Edwin Lee, Mayor
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH Barbara A. Garcia, MPA, Director of Health
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SECTION Stephanie Cushing, MSPH, CHMM, REHS, Director of EH

December 20, 2017
TO: Gene Chan, Dept. of Public Works, Bureau of Street Use and Mapping
FROM: Arthur Duque, Dept. Of Phublic Health, Environme;mtal Health Services AD ‘
RE: Verizon Wireless Pole Mounted Antenna, Amphenol Model CUUT070X12F
Location: DPW Application: Node#
1650 Baker St. 16WR-0123 SFPACO027

As requested, I have reviewed the documentation that you and Verizon Wireless have provided to me
regarding the proposed installation of an Amphenol Model CUUT070X12F, on a utility pole or similar
structures located at the above listed location in the City and County of San Francisco.

This review includes November 14, 2017 radio frequency energy report prepared by Hammett & Edison
for this site. The report states that one Amphenol Model CUUT070X12F, tri-directional antenna will
be mounted on a utility pole near the location listed above. The antenna will be about 48.5 feet above the
ground level pointing in the 200° and 320° direction which is north and south along Baker St. Due to the
mounting location, the antenna would not be accessible to the general public.

The maximum effective radiated power from this antenna is estimated to be 3580 watts.

The maximum calculated exposure level at the ground level will not exceed 0.0033 mW/cm2, which is
0.33% of the FCC public exposure standard. The three dimensional perimeter of the radio frequency (RF)
levels equal to the public exposure limit is calculated to extend a maximum of 36 feet from the face of the
antenna and does not reach any publicly accessible areas. The maximum calculated exposure level at any
nearby building is 0.53% of the FCC public exposure limit for the building adjacent, 55 feet away.

Based on the information provided in the Hammett & Edison report, 1 would agree that this Verizon
Wireless Amphenol antenna, utility pole installation would be in compliance with the FCC standards and
would not produce radio frequency energy exceeding the FCC public exposure limits,

In addition, a noise evaluation was done on the combination of equipment assumed to be installed at this
location which was prepared by EBI Consulting, and was dated October 11, 2017. This evaluation found
that none of the equipment being installed will produce noise. As such, the installation of the equipment
would be in compliance with the noise standards as outlined in the DPW Code, Article 25.

1390 Market Street, Suite 210 San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone 252-3800, Fax 252-3894



Page 2 of 2

Approval Conditions:

* Ensure that any equipment associated with the pole installation of this antenna does not produce a

noise in excess of 45 dBA as measured at three (3) feet from the nearest residential building
- fagade. 5 o ;

Ensure that there are no publicly occupied areas within thirty-six (36) feet from the face of the
antenna.

This approval is for the antenna directions listed in the report. If an additional direction is
activated a new RF report will be required.

Once the antenna is installed, Verizon Wireless must take RF power density measurements with
the antenna operating at full power to verify the level reported in the Ebi Consulting report and
to ensure that the FCC public exposure level is not exceeded in any publicly accessible area.
This measurement must be taken again at the time of the permit renewal.

e Verizon Wireless should be aware that the general public may have concerns about the antenna
and potential RF source near their dwellings. Verizon Wireless should have in place a procedure

for taking RF power density levels in nearby dwellings when requested by the members of the
general public.

* Inaccordance with the San Francisco Public Works Code, Art. 25, Sec. 1527 (a)}(2)(C) Verizon

Wireless is responsible for paying a fee of $210.00 to the San Francisco Department of Public
Health for this review.

Please note that this approval and any conditions apply only to the equipment and installation as
described. If any changes in the equipment or any increase in the effective radiated power described
above are made, a new review by the Department of Public Health must be conducted.
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SAM FRANCISCO
PLANNING

Design Preferences for
Personal Wireless
Service Facilities

FOR DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEMS, "DAS"
OR SMALL CELLS ON WOODEN UTILITY POLES &
WOODEN STREET LIGHT POLES
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TOP: Distavored use ot multiple pane! antennas with wide offset mechanical tilt brackets {evaluate electronic tilt

alternatives) and loose cabling

ANTENNA PLACEMENT

Both top-mounted and side mounted antennas offer
various advantages and challenges from both an RF
and visibility perspective; requiring a case by case
review. For example, a top-mount antenna with a
very tall extension arm may look out of character in a
low lying residential neighborhood, but a top mount
antenna that is relatively narrow and nearly fiush with
the top of the pole may offer a very minimal profile,
which is preferred.

An antenna may not obstruct the view from, or light
into, any adjacent residential window.

For side-mounted antennas, consider using an

arm that features flanges/channels so that cabling
and passive RF gear can be better hidden from
view. For top-mounted antennas, consider using a
shroud around the base of the antenna, especially
for antenna models with four or more cabling ports,
as cable systems without a shroud at the base of the
antenna, can appear cluttered. iIf a shroud cannot be
used, utilize velcro ties (or similar) to neatly arrange
cabling (and note such on the site completion
checklist on the cover sheet of plans).

Pole top extension arms should not appear offset
from the pole, making the antenna more noticeable.
Utilize an arm that is as wide as the top of the pole
and tapers toward the antenna.

4 e |

LEFT: Disfavored
extension arm. Too nasrow
and noticeable due to

' shape change and height

" increase.
R U

7

G AT TR

U S
RIGHT: Preferred top-
mounted antenna design
with shroud cap below
the actual antenna (below
seam line}; and without

a significant pofe height
increase.

Myt aet bl oy s
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1072212019 Gmail - Proposed Verizon Wireless Installation at 1650 Baker St. (Permit #16WR-0123)

l I Gma" Ankur Luthra <ankurluthra@gmail.com>

Proposed Verizon Wireless Installation at 1650 Baker St. (Permit #16WR-0123)

Agatha Kehayas <akehayas@modus-corp.com> Thu, May 30, 2019 at 4:19 PM

To: "ankurluthra@gmail.com” <ankuriuthra@gmail.com>

Hello Ankur,

My name is Agatha Kehayas and | am reaching out from Modus LLC, an authorized agent
of Verizon Wireless. Thank you for your inquiry and comment to Verizon Wireless’s proposed small

cell installation on an existing PG&E utility pole in the public right-of-way near 1650Baker St., San Francisco,

CA. Modus is the authorized representative of Verizon Wireless on this project.

Verizon Wireless is working to increase the data capacity of its network throughout the City and County of
San Francisco to improve overall network performance and meet user demands. Specifically, this site is
intended to increase data capacity along the Baker St. corridor.

Enclosed please find a copy of:

San Francisco Department of Public Works Tentative Approval

San Francisco Planning Department Approval

San Francisco Department of Public Health Approval

(2) Photo Simulations of the proposed Personal Wireless Service Facility
Statement of Hammett & Edison Engineers

Enlarged Plan

Verizon Wireless Education Handout

You raised the issue of purported health risks.
¢ Health Concerns regarding Radio Frequency Emissions

Verizon Wireless is subject to very strict guidelines set by the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”)
and Department of Public Health on radio frequency emissions. 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv) establishes that
“No State or local government or instrumentality thereof may regulate the placement, construction, and
modification of personal wireless service facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of radio
frequency emissions to the extent that such facilities comply with the Commission’s regulations concerning
such emissions.” As such and with every application, Verizon Wireless is required to provide proof of
compliance with FCC guidelines, and to have its verified statement of compliance reviewed by the
Department of Public Health to ensure the Personal Wireless Service Facility satisfies the Public Health
Compliance Standard.

Attached is the Radio Frequency (“RF”) Report prepared by Hammett & Edison, an independent third- party
RF engineering firm, who completed an analysis of the proposed installation to verify its compliance will all
FCC RF exposure guidelines.

Under Item 7, the report finds the maximum calculated level at any nearby building is 0.53% of the public

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=85d46¢1c27&view=pt&search=alldpermmsgid=msg-%3A 163500094 1005957420&simpl=msg-1%3A 16350009410 ..
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10/22/2019 Gmail - Proposed Verizon Wireless Installation at 1650 Baker St. (Permit #16WR-0123)

exposure limit, occurring at 1655 Baker St., which is approximately 55 feet away. Item 8 in the report
indicates that the cumulative RF fields for the proposed site at ground level is 0.33% of the applicable public
exposure limit under the FCC. This report also states that the calculation results in this statement include
several ‘worst-case’ assumptions.

Additionally, please refer to the attached DPH Approval finding in the affirmative that
the Personal Wireless Service Facility (“PWSF”) will comply the FCC public exposure limits.

The report indicates the directionality of the antenna proposed, which will transmit in two directions,
‘oriented with principal directions towards 200°T and 320°T, as measured from true north. As designed, the-
facility will not be directing any signal in your direction. | have included the enlarged plan from the plan set

that demonstrates this.

Please do not hesitate to reach out if you have other questions or concerns.

Here are some links from credible sources on the safety of radio frequency that may be helpful:

Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”): https://www.fcc.gov/engineering-technology/
electromagnetic-compatibility-division/radio-frequency-safety/faq/rf-safety

Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”): https://www.fda.gov/radiation-emittingproducts/
radiationemittingproductsandprocedures/homebusinessandentertainment/
cellphones/ucm116335.htm

National Cancer Institute - https://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/causes-prevention/risk/radiation/
cell-phones-fact-sheet

| hope this addresses your concerns. Please do not hesitate to reach out if you have other
questions.

Warm Regards,

Agatha Kehayas, Project Associate I Modus

m: 914.573.3016 | Modus | Linkedin .

8 attachments

16WR-0123 Enlarged Plan.JPG
77K

hitps://mail.google.com/mailfu/0?ik=85d46¢1 c278&view=ptasearch=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A163500094 1 005957420&simp!=msg-f%3A16350009410... 213
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@ Verizon Educational Handout.PDF
445K

.B 16WR-0123 DPH Approval.pdf
95K

@ 16WR-0123 Photo Simulation 1.pdf
2497K

m 16WR-0123 Photo Simulation 2.pdf
4186K

m 16WR-0123 Planning Approval.pdf
293K

@ 16WR-0123 RF Exposure Study.pdf
442K

brd 16WR-0123 TA.pdf
251K
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Striving to obtain the best possible solution through

our common-sense approach to design and engineering

November 3, 2017

Modus Inc.
240 Stockton Street
San Francisco CA, 94108

NG. £64533
Carrier: Verizon Exp 6/30/ _14_
Client Site Number: SF PAC027
Site Address: In Front Of:

1615 Baker Street
San Francisco, CA 94115

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Vcrizon proposes the following scope of work:

® Add (1) canister antenna to the pole
® Add (1) mounting bracket with equipment and conduits to the pole

ANALYSIS:

The purpose of this analysis is to determine if the wood pole is structurally adequate to support the proposed
loadings. The pole has been analyzed in accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of the State of
California General Order No. 95 (January 2015) and the Northern California Joint Pole Association
Operations / Routine Handbook (2016).

RESULTS:
Based on our review of the pole with the proposed loadings, we have determined the following:

Pole oK *

* See Recommendations Section

Comm-Sense Consulting

2930 Domingo Avenue, Suite |50 Berkeley, CA 94705
Tel 916.412,7896



Striving to obtain the best possible solution through

our common-sense approach to design and engineering

ASSUMPTIONS:

e Pole is not degraded in any way that would affect at replacement capacity and is installed plumb.
e Comm bundle attached to crossarm at 21.3’ field side consists of (2) 1” dia comm lines, (1) 1/2” dia
: comm line, and (1)1/4" dia messenger cable maximum each. ’ i
e Comm bundle attached to crossarm at 20.55 field side consists of (1) 1" dia comm line and (1) 1/4"
dia messenger cable maximum each.

e Comm bundle attached to crossarm at 20.55° street side consists of (1) 1-1/2" dia comm line and (1)
1/4" dia messenger cable maximum each.

REFERENCES:

* Drawings for wireless project prepared by Comm-Sense Consulting dated 8/31/2017.
e Site photos and notes from PG&E pre-flight and site visit.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
The wood pole can safely support the proposed scope of work provided the pole is replaced with a pole of
higher capacity. Removing the portion of existing pole may also reduce the loads to allow for the pole to pass.

The installation of the proposed Personal Wircless Service facility will not comprise the structural integrity of
the utility pole and will be in compliance with any standards imposed by Northern California Joint Pole
Association in the Operations/Routine Handbook. Additionally, the installation complies with the California
Public Utilities General Order 95.

All assumptions listed above to be verified prior to the installation of the equipment as listed in the project
description.

Sincerely,
‘ .

Jim Burrows, P.E.

Comm-Sense Consulting

2930 Domingo Avenue, Suite 150 Berkeley, CA 94705
Tel 916.412.7896






Pole ID.PAC027.pplx

0O-Calc® Pro Analysis - GO 95

Frday, November 3. 2017 4:36 PM

Pole Num: PACO027 Pole Length / Class: 50/4 Code: GO 95 Structure Type: Guyed Tangent
Aux Data 1 Unset Species: DOUGLAS FIR GO 95 Rule: At Replace (Existing) Pole Strength Factor: 0.38
Aux Data 2 Unset Setting Depth (ft): 10.70 Construction Grade: A Transverse Wind LF: 1.00
Aux Data 3 Unset G/L Circumference (in): 34.84 Loading District: Light Wire Tension LF: 1.00
Aux Data 4 Unset GI/L Fiber Stress (psi): 8,000 Ice Thickness (in): 0.00 Vertical LF: 1.00
Aux Data 5 Unset Allowable Stress (psi): 2,906 Wind Speed (mph): 55.90 Bending Factor of Safety: 2.1
Aux Data 6 Unset Fiber Stress Ht. Reduc: No Wind Pressure (psf): 8.00 Vertical Factor of Safety: 65.04
Latitude: 0.000000 Deg Longitude: 0.000000 Deg Elevation: - 0 Feet
: Pole Capacity Utilization (%) Height Wwind Angle
i a Crossarm allowance 300 Ibs (ft) (deg)
E. e Maximum 126.6 0.0 80.0
i Groundline 126.6 0.0 90.0
Vertical 4.1 23.5 270.0
Pole Moments (ft-1b) Load Angle Wind Angle
Crossarm allowance 300 Ibs (deg) (deg)
Max Cap Util 40,704 88.2 90.0
Groundline 40,704 88.2 90.0
GL Allowable 32,438
|
Guy System Component Summary Load From Worst Wind Individual Maximum Load
Angle on Pole
Description Lead Length | Lead Angle Height Nominal Wind Angle Max Load | Wind Angle
(ft) (deg) (ft) Capacity (%) (deg) Capacity (%) (deg)
Single - 8" - Soil Class 4 115.0 180.0 41 90.0 9.5 0.0
EHS 1/4 (Span/Head) 29.9 10.7 90.0 24.8 0.0
Single - 8" - Soil Class 4 118.0 0.0 0.0 90.0 |. 1.2 180.0
EHS 1/4 (Span/Head) 284 0.0 90.0 3.1 180.0
System Capacity Summary: Adequate Adequate
i
>Wind At 90°

User:Steve VERMITHRAX OCP:5.02

“Includes Load Factor(s)

Page 10of 7

2 Worst Wind Per Guy Wire




Pole ID:PAC027.ppix

0O-Calc® Pro Analysis - GO 95

Friday, November 3, 2017 4:36 PM

Groundline Load Summary - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 88.2°

Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(Ibs) (%) (ft-lb) (%) (%) (+/- psi) (Ibs) (psi) . (psi) (%)
Powers 382 240 13,544 35.0 41.8 1,213 317 3 1,217 419
Comms 413 259 8,361 216 25.8 749 567 6 755 26.0
GuyBraces 2 0.1 48 0.1 0.2 4 14 0 4 0.2
GenericEquipments 488 30.6 11,285 29.2 348 1,011 935 10 1,021 35.1
Pole 233 14.6 4,195 10.9 129 376 1,037 11 387 13.3
Crossarms 8 0.5 218 0.6 0.7 20 258 3 22 0.8
Risers 48 3.0 318 0.8 1.0 29 30 0 29 1.0
Insulators 19 1.2 714 1.9 22 64 80 1 65 2.2
Pole Load 1,592 100.0 38,683 100.0 1193 3,465 3,238 34 3,499 120.4
Pole Reserve Capacity 6,245 -19.3 -559 -593 -20.4
Load Summary by Owner - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 88.2°
Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(Ibs) (%) (ft-Ib) (%) (%) (+/- psi) (Ibs) (psi) (psi) (%)
<Undefined> 1,359 854 34,488 89.2 106.3 3,090 2,201 23 3,112 107.1
Pole 233 14.6 4,195 10.9 12.9 376 1,037 11 387 133
Totals: 1,592 100.0 38,683 100.0 119.3 3,465 3,238 34 3,499 1204
User:Steve VERMITHRAX OCP:5.02 “Includes Load Factor(s) Page 2 of 7 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire Jeiae0s
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verizon’

SF PAC 027

PUBLIC-RIGHT-OF-WAY
IFO 1650 BAKER ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94115
JURISDICTION: SAN FRANCISCO

SITE TYPE: PG&E POWER POLE
LOCATION #: 414918
PROJECT ID: 20161393878

Prepared for

verizon’

2788 MTCHELL OPVE, SUTE
CREEK. CA 94598

0 STOCKION STREET 3D (L00R
SAN FRANCTSCO, GA ‘94705

{RCTeCT: ™

BYER

NG
CONIPANY

47B0_CHABOT DRIVE. SUITE 104
PLEASANTON, CA 94588
Phone: (925) 39B-6000

|

STANDOFF RRACKET. INSTALLATION CONSISTS OF (1) CYLINDRICAL aTEn
SHROUD. (1) ELECTRICAL METER, (2) PRUS3Z. (1) BUS 8AR. (4) FIBER SeLExess
(1) COMBINER SHROUD, (1) LOAD CENTER AND (2) PSUOB 10 BE INSTALLED BEHIND

o ANTENNAG, MOUNTING BRACKETS, POLE EXTENSIONS, PVC

CONDUT. CABLING, METER AND FADI RELNC NS To BE- PANTED. MELA BROWN
USING A DURABLE PAINT (EG SHERWIN WILLIAMS FRAZEE OR EQUNALENT)

AN WCMBER: BEHE OF WY S OAR/BEN
CLBREWT TiMms MOST 0 mar T
RA—2 — RESIDENTAL -
HOUSE, TWO FAMILY

"

CURRENT USE. TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

245 MAN STREET
SAN FRANCISCD, CA 94105
(AD0)-743-5000

TELEPHONE AGENCY:

ELESS
2785 UNCHELL DRIVE, SUITE 9

=103

STRUCTURAL ENGINFER:

BYERS ENGINEERING COMPANT
4780 CHABOT DRIVE STE, 104

240 STOCKTON STREET 360 FLOOR
AN FRANCISCO."CA 2410

CONTACT- 5COTT PEVARD

PH: (415) 595-0938

EMAIL srevard@mod

EMAIL! RCompin@k ccra com

EMTO EN0 T S40m7
PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROJECT INFORMATION PROJECT TEAM SHEET INDEX [ REV e
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND NETWORK CARFICR OF ANY ERAOHS, OMISSIONS, Off INCONSISTENCIES AS THEY MaY BE

ARCHTEET AND THE NETWORK. CARRIER, CONSTRUCTION PROJECT AANAGER

PRIOR To THE SUDMISSION OF BIDS. CONTRACTORS VDLVED SHALL VISIT THE JOR SITE 10 FAMLARIZE THEMSELVES WITH AL CONDTIONS
AFFECTING ROPOSED PROJECT. CONTRACTORS PRIGR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION, AND THE CONTRACTOR HAVING BEEN
RO TS PRO.IECT SHALL VIaT THE CONSTRUCTION STTE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION/CONTRACT DOCUMENTS To VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS
AND CONFIRM THAT TME PROJECT WILL BE ACCI RIOR 0 PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION, ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
R DISEREPANGIZS, SHALL 62 BROUGHT To THE ATTENTION OF THE mnm/mcmm: VERBALLY AND IN WRITING
THE ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS HAVE MADE EFFORT 70 SET FORTH IN THE CONSTRUCTION AND
SCOPE OF WORK. CONTRACTORS an»wc THE JOB ARE NEVERTHE NS T INOR OMISSOUS” G ERSORS T4 THE. GRAVINGS. AND
CONTRACTOR FROM GOMPLETING THE PROJECT AND IMPROVEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
WO, CARRER, PROJECT SCORE AND THE NTENT OF THESE. DOCUMENTS, THE.BIODER. SHALL BEAR HEReskONSEIL TVl ORI NOTE G N
WRITING) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLCTS, ERRORS, OR OMISSIONS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL  IN
THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCIES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRICE THE MORE COSTLY OR EXTENSIVE WORK, NS DRECTED OTORSE.

11X17 COPIES OF DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALFD DUE TO DISTORTIONS RESULTING FROM MULTIPLE REPROGRAPHIC COPIES WRNTEN
DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALES SHOWN ON PLANS

QUNER, CONTRACTOR, AND NTWORK CARRIER REPRESENTATVE SWALL REVIEW AND CONFIRW THAT PROJECT SCOPE. DESIGN INTENT AND
UTILITY' COORDINATION (TEMS ARE INCLUDED IN THE ORAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTI

el cenenatcanTRac o] <l 1Y recenElWR TTENuoREATIONTEROMTNETWORK oA RER T REmRESENTATIE oY ocezn | Wi
JCTION PRIOR TO STARTING WORK ON ANY (TEW NOT CLEARLY DEFINED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS/CONTRACT DOGUMENTS

THE TONTRAZTON ikl PEETDRM WORE TORING GWNERT FREFERFED: MOURS T7 MDD DOTURSME MOAWAL BURMESS 90 TENMANTE

THE CONTRACTOR SYALL PROVIDE NETWDRK CARRIER PROPER INSURANCE CERTIFICATES NAMING NETWORK CARRIER AS ADDIIONAL INSURED,
AND PROVIDE NETWORK CARRIER PROOF OF LICENSE(S) INCLUDING PE & PD INSURANCE.

THE CONTRACTON Sl SURERASE MO DEETT THD FROJEDT CESCAIGED M THE CONTRELT DOCLMENTIL CONTRALTON ThiLl BT
TOLELY RESCONGIBLE FOR ALL CONSTHOCHON, MEANS, METIODS. TECNNGUES. STQUENCES. ANeT PCLEEMINES Vo Socaities Al
PORTIONS OF THE WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS ACCORDING TO MANUFAGTURER'S/VENDOR'S SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS NQTED
OTHERWISE OR WHERE LOCAL CODES OR ORDINANCES TAKE PRECEDENCE.

ALL WORK PERFORMED ON THE PROJECT ALONG WITH ALL MATERIALS INSTALLED, SHALL COMPLY IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
APPUCABLE CODES, REGULATIONS, AND ORDINANGES, CONTRACTOR SHALL LIKEWISE ISSUE NOTICE TO ALL SUB—CONTRACTORS THAT THEY
SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES. AULES, REGULATIONS AND LAWFUL ORDERS OF ANY FUBLIC AUTHORTTY, MRS
COMPANY AND LOCAL/STATE JURISDICTIONAL CODES EEARING ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WDRK.

A COPY OF THE GOVERNING ACENCY. ISSUED AND AFPROVED PLANS SHALL BE KEFT M A PLACE SPECIIED BV TWE GOVERNING AGENCY. AND
BY LAW, SHALL BE AVALABLE AT THE JOB SITE FOR INSPECTION AT ALL TIMES, THE ORIGINAL PERMIT SET PLANS ARE NOT TO BE USED &Y

IE CONTRACTOR
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGER WITH A COPY OF ALL REVISIONS, ADDENDA. AND/OR CHANGE ORDERS AT THE CONGLUSION OF THE WORK
ST o e e aULT Trwmo, Recorbs

[ME STRUCTURAL COUPONENTS. OF ADIACENT CONSTRUCTION OR FACILTIES ARE NOT TO BE ALTERED BY THIS CONSTRUCTION PROVECT
UNLESS NOTED O

IE_CONTRACTOR ICTURAL, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, AND PLUMBING PLANS AND CROSS CHECK THEIR DETAILS, NOTES.
DENEIONG, A AL REGUREUENTS PRIOA 10 THE START GF MY WORK NOTEY THE AREHITELT, OF ANY DISCREPANCIES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE SECURTTY OF THE JOB SITE WHILE WORK IS IN PROGRESS UNTIL THE JOB IS
COMPLETE

THE CONTRAGTOR HAS THE RESPONSIBIUTY OF LOCATING ALL EXISTING ummss SHOWN Oﬁ TSR ON L THE TN e MIONCINT)
PROTECTING THEU FROM DAMAGE. T UBCONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR THE OF REPAIR_AND/QR REPLACEMENT OF
TS O THER, PROPERTY. GAMAGE RESULTNG FROU OPERAIONS W CONJUNCTON WITH THE BXECUTION OF THE WORK

AL EXISTNG CONSTRUCTION. EQUIPWENT. AND PNISHES, NOTED 0. BE REMOVED SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR D
WILL _BE RE SITE WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEFTIONS: A
FROPERTY NOTED 70 52" RETURNED 10 THE ‘oWNER B, PROPERTY NOTED TO BE REMOVED BY THE OWNER,

e fcovermc] M;ENCIE CoDE AT oA E DB T ORC NS RECTORS  SHA M ovDE ALl STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION

TECHNIQUES, ROUGHOUT THE PROVECT. TRADE STANDARDS AND/OR PUBUSHED MANUFACTURERS
PEANCATONS VETKE ON. EXEEZDING DESIGN REOUIREMENTS SALL BF USED.FOR NSTALLATON

WHEN ROOF TOP OR TOP FLOOR DECK TEMPORARY STAGING OF IS REQUIRED, MATERIALS SHALL BE EVENLY DISTRIBUTED OVER

FRAMED FLOORS OR ROOf AS NOT TO EXCEED THE DESICNED LIVE LOADS FOR THE STRUCTURE TEMPORARY SHORING AND/OR BRacnG
1S TO BE PROVIDED WHERE THE STRUCTURE DOESN'T HAVE THE DESIGN STRENGTH FOR ADOTTIONAL LOADING,

SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS WITHIN FIRE-RATED AREAS WITH UL USTED OR FIRE MARSHALL APPROVED MATERIALS IF APPLICABLE TO THE
SUBIECT FAGILITY AND OR PROJECT SITE.

BUILDING INSPECTORS AND/OR OTHER BUILDING OFFICIALS ARE TO BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO ANY GROUND DISTURBANCE CONSTRUCTION, AND
ANY OTHER PROJECT EFFORT AS MANDATED BY THE GOVERNING AGENCY.

PROVIDE A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WiTH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2-A OR 2-A10BC WITHIN 75 FEET TRAVEL

22, CONTRACTOR TO
DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF PROJECT AREA DURING CONSTRUCTION.

»

e

NAKE NECESSARY PROVISIONS TO PROTECT EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS, EASEMENTS, PAVING. AND CURBING, DURING
CongTRICTON. \. JPON COMPLETION OF WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAR ANY DALAGE THAT MAY HAVE OCCURED DUE 10 CONSTRUCTION
A

on or
s AND HAZARD FREE OURING CONSTRUCTION, DISFOSING OF ALl DIRT, DEBRIS, AND

4, CONTRACTOR SHALL
RUBBISH, CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EQ OUPMENT RO] SHRCIS R REWARING ON THE FROPERT O PREMISES. SFE SHALL BE LEFT M
SLEAN CTRDTION e

NEW CONSTRUCTION INSTALLED ADIACENT EXISTING BULDINGS OR CONSTRUCTION  SHALL ARCHITECTURMLLY MATCH THE EXISTING. 1N TERMS OF
COLOR. TEXTURE. FINISH MATERIALS, ETC, EXCEFT AS NOTED IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BACKING, BLOCKING, AND/OR OTHER ANCHORACE DEVICES REQUIRED FOR THE WSTALLATION
OF FIXTURES, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, PLUMBING, RARDWARE, AND FINISH ITEMS TO INSURE A PROPER AND CODE COMPLIANT INSTALLATION

£ CONTRACTOR 1S RESCONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING NSTALLATIONS THAT ARE CONSTRUCTED, LEVEL, ERECT. EVENLY ALIGNED, PLUIMS AD TRUE
SASED 0N THE_ CONSTRUCHION. DRAWNOS. TIE. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPARE ISTING. SONDIONS W ROPOSED DESIGN PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION AN REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES. OR INCONSISTENCEES TO THE NETWORK CARRIER'S RERRESENTATI D FORTIER T0. THE
AXE SUCH THAT THE NEW INSTALLATION WILL LIKEWISE BE LEVEL EVENLY ALIGNED, PLUMB AND TRUE. NETWORK CARRIER SHALL BF
{GTiFED. OF v EARORS, OUISSIONS. O NCONSISTENGIES.PRIOR 16 A CONSTAUCTION

THE CONTRACTOR IS 10 PROVIDE. PROTECTION FOR ADVOINING PROPETIES FROM PHYSKCAL HARM, NOISE DUST. DIRT. AND AIRE AS REQUIRED
BY THE COVERNING AGENCIES,

WHERE SPECIFIED, MATERMLS TESTING SHALL BE TO THE LATEST STANDARDS AND/OR REVISIONS AVAIABLE AS REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING
AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR RECORDING THE RESULTS

THE CONTRACTOR I RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STORACE of NATERIALS AND SHALL NOT STORE OR STAGE MATERIALS ON PUBLIC PROPERTY
T R EERT 70,06 55 FROM e GOVERNG. AGENGIES, FOR 1S FURPOSE

. GENERAL NOTES AND STANDARD DETAILS ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS TO BE USED IN ALL CONDTIONS UNLESS HLUSTRATED AND NOTED

OTHERWISE.

TRADES INVDLVED IN THE PROJECT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR OWN CUTTING, FITTING. PATCHING, ETC, SO AS TO BE PREPARED
PROPERLY BY THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES,

AL DEBRIS AND REFUSE SHALL BE M_THE FADETT SREWSET AAD (SFT M A SUERN TWEST TOMDITEM AT ALL TWES v ERDM
R AS THEY Per o TR Qi PORMON. OF ToE Weme.

NETIOR SR S WG SUMMNITE ANY MECKCtL FaiURES. AAS/DH AT ESLUIENT MAMID 07 A TRADE 0 WidERCTLETR.

GUARANTEE OR WARRANTY THAT MAY BE IN EFFECT 1S OONE THROUGH THE COMPANY OR WANUFACTURER PROVIING THE PRODUCT, FITURE
AND/OR EQUIPMENT UNLESS SPEOC RESPONGIBNLTY 15 ALSO PROVIOED &Y THE CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR IN WRITTEN. F(

CAUTION| CALL BEFORE YOU DIG! BURIED UTILTIES EXIST IN_THE AREA AND UTILTY INFORATION SHOWN MAY NOT BE COMPLETE
CONTACT THE ONE-CALL UTILITY LOCATE SERVICE A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

IEN APPLICABLE, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CALL. COORDINATE AND LIAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR R OW. AND/OR PRNVATE PROPERTY
LOEATES BASED  OW SPECIE ST, REGUREMENTS

ST G OWMNEE FOM ADEITIOWA HITE b Trmttin

DOCUMENT ALL WORK PERFORMED WITH PHOTOGRAHS AND SUBMIT 10 NETWORK CARRIER'S REPRESENTATIVE ALONG WITH

38 CONTRACTORS To
REDLINED CONSTRUCTION St

GONTRACTOR S| UMENT ALL CHANGES MADE IN THE FIELD BY WARKING UP (REDUNING) THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION SET AND
SOBNITIING THE. REDLINED. ALONG WIT: PUGTOURAPHS, PER NETWORK. CARRIER REGUEENTS

CENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND SEEK APPROVAL OF ALL POWER DRAW, INSTALLATION AND/OR MODIFIGATIONS WITH POWER
COMPANY, OWNER AND JURISDICTION AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT POWER INSTALLATION SOLUTION(S) TO NETWORK CARFIER
REPRESENTATIVE, PROJECT CONSTRUGTION WANAGER

- Ay SUESTRUTING OF WOENMS ANOUTR SOUFWETT, WUST 3T SFRITVED I MENIINE CRRRIE CONTTUCSON WA,

THE CONETUL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSELE FOR AND SHALL REMEDY ALL FAULTY, INFERIOR, AND/OR IUPROPER MATERIALS, DAMAGED

©0005, AND/OR FAULTY WORKMANSH FOR ONE (1) YEAR ATER THE PROVECT 13 COMPLETE AC

D e Lo TtOn. TAGERTON: L ROOFNG SUBCONTRACTOR. SHALs FURMISEL A VANTENANGE, ARHEEMENT FoR AL WORK

DONE, COSIGNED BY THE GENERAL cormw:voﬂ 10 UANGAN.THE  ROONG TN A WATERTGHT CONDITON FOR A PEIGD, GF 1D @) Yo
STARTING AFTER_THE. DATE OF SUSTAKTIAL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. UNLESS OTHERWISE WRTTEN N THe CONTRACT BETWEEI

OWNER AN

IE_CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION FOR THE SAFETY OF THE OWNER'S EMPLOYEES, AND WORKMEN, AT ALL TIMES
DURING e CONSTRUGTION. OF THE_ PROVECT,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PAY FOR AL NECESSARY PERWITS AND/OR FEES WITH RESPECT TO THE WORK TO COMPLETE THE
PROVECT. BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIONS SHALL BE FILED BY THE OWNER OR HIS REPRESENTATVE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN PERMIT
(UNLESS GTHER ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE) AND MAKE FINAL PAYMENT FOR SAID DOCUMENT(S)

NEoRY CARRIER’S REPRESENTATVE SHALL REVIEW AND APPROVE SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES FOR CONFORMANCE WITH DESIGN CONCEFT.

ETWORK CARRIER'S REPRESENTATIVE PROVECT APPROVAL OF A SEPARATE NTEM SHALL NOT INCLUDE APPROVAL OF AN ASSEMBLY IN WHICH
e T UNGTIONS

ML ANTEWNNE MOUNTES TN POOT TUITDRT TRAMIE TS I PNV I TWoR SARER,

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVDE HEAYY STEEL PLATES AT OPEN TRENCHES FOR SAFETY AND TO PROTECT EXISTING GROUND SURFACES FROM
FEN EaOmenT UTLIZED DURNG CONTRUEON

CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL GROUND SURFACES WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A UNIFORM
SURFACE AND MAINTAN EXISTING SURFACE DRAINAGE SLOPES.
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OB DS RRIGATON. UNES I NECLSSARY: T OPERATNG. CONDTION. PROVIDNG, FULL COVERAGE 70 IPACTED AREAS
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GUARANTEED UNDER THE ROOFING CONTRACTOR'S EXTSTING WARRANTY ENSURING 100X MOISTURE PROTECTION
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CENERANCONRICTOR INATE WITH THE FRP DESIGNER/FABRICATOR TO ENSURE THAT THE FINAL FRP SHROUD IS SIMULATING (N
EATANCE) EXISTNG EXTERIOR, BULDING FACADE WATERILS, TOXTURES, AND COLORS. THE CONTRACTON SHALL FURTHERMORE ENSURE THE
(GE D COUNTERSUNK. O FLATMEAD PASTENERS I ALL TS CONSTRUGTION. IS ARE PROVIDED, THE C!
SHALL ENSURE THAT FINAL, CONSTRUCTION. REPRESE: TS VAT 16 INDIATED. N PHOTCSMOLATION S0P DRAWINGS SIALL BE PROVGED To
E CENERAL CONTRACTOR. CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR, AND ARCHITECT PRIOR T0 FABRICATION AND CONSTRUCTION
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5
(INCLUDED N wn) FOR AL PENETRATION AREAS WHERE ANCHORING OCCURS
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TIE DOWNS (WHERE APPLICABILE), PLASTIC ZIP TIES SHALL NGT ERMITTED FOR USE ON TOWER NETWORK CARRIER PROJECTS.
RECOMUENDED NANUFACTURE SHALL BE: PANDUTT CORP. METAL LOCKING TIES UADEL NO. MLTMS-CP UNDER' SERIES-304 (OR EQUAL).
PANDUIT PRODUCT DISTRIBUTED BY TRI

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN, REVIEW AND EXECUTE ALL NETWORK CARRIER CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS (MOST RECENT REVISION) AS
A PART OF THIS BID AND CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OETAN, REVIEW AND EXECUTE ALL NETWORK CARRIER CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS (MOST RECENT REVISION) AS
TR OF TS 85 AND CONTRUCTION” PROLECT.

CONTRACTOR SHiLL BE RESPONSIBLE TO SET ELECTRONIC TILTS FOR NEWLY NSTALLED ANTENNAS UNDER THE CONDIION ThAT THE oC
OBTAIN THE MOST RECENT COPY OF THE RF TILT INFORMATION SUCH THAT THE ACCURATE CONTROLLER CAN BE ORDERED AND INSTALLED.

JRAL ANALYS| S COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED 10 THE NETWORK CARRIER REPRESENTATIE AND GC DEMONSTRATIN
AT A e BT COATON. O EISTNG SONDTIONS 70, SUSTAN. ADTOWAL HEAY RATTERY CABNETS OR STHER. OUT OF S60PE
EQUIPMENT,

THE GC SHALL PROVIDE MATERIALS UST (BOM) TO THE NETWORK CARRIER REPRESENTATVE PRIOR T CONSTRUCTION,
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CABY\SF_PACTITADT CAD Flmr\SF_PACDZT_A dom, A4, 12/ 182018 1 59 58 P,

MANUFACTURER: ARIA TECHNOLOGIES. INC. NATE-
MODEL: AWM-12 NEW VINYL SIGN TO BE PROVIDED BY VERIZON WIRELESS AND Prepored for,
IETWORK INTERFACE DEVICE BE PLACED ON THE SIDE POLE FACING THE STREET, 4" BELOW ANTENNA.

COLOR TD BE DETERMINED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

g (217 mm;
WIOTH: |DQ in, (254 mm) )
DEFTH: 2.88 in, {73 mm) ™ - J
CAPACITY: 6 FACK DUPLEX SC OR LC: erlzon
SPECIAL FEATURES OA;/AIMAELLEDQSORA SINGLE N O T | E
Y e @
VRN S G 54508
Vendor
-\,r’\—r 4" wN. ALUMA—FORM BRACKET SYSTEM
R AVAILABLE FROM ACE SUPPLY T 5
CAM—P—-DUY—-3ACE
= ALUMA—FORM (NC o
(901) 362-0100 m— b
: il AIPERE RATNG: 1904 i e S 7 3 T
= AT CRGUT CURRDY RATNG:  Towa L L L
= S o sk, 4 ﬁ SRR IS
PHASE: 1-PHASE &
- il - P
= B (Femect )
{ HEIGHT: 12,85 INCHES WM el Py
] |’ —T L 888 INCHES L Sl iy 2wt
R 0 e —= [ — :
"N STAHZOFT - SMAGKET THRU A
SOLTED TO (€} UTILTY
- 20U 1O () ULy wop SDE VW ERONT VIEW. B l:E.,n.nRs
SIDEVIEW COMPANY
SOALE: L
TYPICAL EQUIPMENT STANDOFF DETAIL AWM-12 NETWORK INTERFACE DEVICE DETAIL lT| 9| QO12L 100RB DISCONNECT DETAIL |——_,-_q—{ 6 | FCC SIGN 3 520t e suTe 104
GUARDS & STRAPS CABLE s FRES 3 A000
FRETELT 40 FOREN LSy WS CREUTL LEAD FRO0M NOERTROUNG SEATRACTON WOTE:
) mgmm ey e J3osuai 17 Qe cuATED STEs 19 U STE ID WILL BE SWITCH{, STEA, AND SITE NAME | S —
SHAPE. STRRS ARE WATE FROW HOT G CALUWIZED FLAT el wﬂm Io " (X 31-74 DUNNE ANE SCS)
“pE* > ZuAmes. (e ==
COMMSCUPE [ e —. T VRO BT G 5F_paceat
b CHUSE DA » ~ P Frermo o PROJECTNO!
. Mg « ot S -
o Evahacins, Mvbravt Chmmpeet, S04 4700 WA : ot | D, == u-ll - ™ ?‘ DRAWNEBY: FG
SR0 ] e SRR nnness 3432 % 3/4°| 0,56 b Nl B | e crEcen i A
cunerd)spidbiorion =7 —_ . = 1 }E:aln Rt 26 Sar20) NOC 24 HRS prior to schedule a
el Andres Y LS X T e o7 M T A CONSTRUCTION
Bevce figm e 18w 31" 2. Give the NOC the node mumbar_
rtartace 23/16" 24 e 3, On scheduled day of shut—down, Put breaker switches o X
[ in "OFF" position. -
B - .
Hoctrical Specifications I 64 I 4, Call NOC when work is completed gt s
. ; e ~
[ e m Shyt—Dowt tocaln: R =
1 Cal\ BOO 264 6620 NOC. L L L
2. Give NOC the Node number_____ = =3 o 4 A e =
3. Put breaker switches in "OFF" position . e Y | TR I et
4, Call NOC when work is completed k " L~ L R e N
| st [ tomsen" 5
- v | EaaAt [motus CommanTs =
PSU AC =T
o | [ D 108 rovEw
NOTE: [ [ v fomcmion v ]
SHUTDOWN_PROCEDURE SIGN IS TO BE PLACED ON THE
LOAD CENTER BOX COVER, [cerso ]
RISER GUARD DETAIL SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE SIGN 5 |NOT USED ' 2
Environmantal Specifieations
[hpehigwgian Spceadotee e MANUFACTURER; AMPHENOL MANUFACTURER: ERICSSON
Mp— R = MQDEL #: CUUTO70X12Fryz0 MODEL: RRUS-32
wassng Tempa FREQUENCY RANGE: ssa—nau MHz OEPTH: 7.0 in. (178mm)
AL R e s 695—2700 MHz
NEICNT 48 in / 12| mm )6rmm)
7 146 in / 371 mm WEIGHT: 600 (b (27kq) (D‘CLUDING NARDWARE)
Dimemsions WE]GNT: 401 Ibe / 182 kg FREQUENCY: REFER TO RF DATA Si 175 A VIOUAION OF LAW FOR ANY
e JATENNA VOLUME: 47 15/ 013 8 TSN A T e ACTG
. SURVIVAL WIND SPEED: 125 h 200 km/he DIRECTION LUCBSED.
r: WIND AREA: 48 10 / 046 ’r;‘g 4 i Vmbgtc\’:mmnﬂm
s e WIND LOAD (160 km/hr or 100 mph): 86 Ibf / 383 N —_ O~
4 CONNECTORS: (4X) 43/10 OR 7/16-DIN FEMALE e
ToP VIEW inlec
(3) SECTORS AT T
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
/_} L IFO 1650 BAKER ST.
b P T = ) SAN FRANCISCO, 94115
x.' L—-ur 10 F MITE FLAE fa
A —
sy /o e e
e SERVI 10 3w
. NUMEER OF s: L1007 EQUIPMENT
M- UNE WD PNASE CONDUCTOR LINE/LGAD: 14 AWG — 2/0 AWG DETAILS
m’ [Iﬂ} i' "|:' ’ﬂjl' NEUWAL CONDUCTOR: 14 AWG — 1/0 AWC
FOR RF LW 4 INCHES
CONNECTORS, n_a'n'. rm -:me. cﬂ%g;‘" 24 INCHES
aty (18) 3 12 INCHES - — Sheal Number:
e SR T e APART I EAH TOTOR o o A 4
2 CONNECTOR LAYOUT IS TYPICAL (X3) AT 120°
- g | wmAlL poseaE | . >
H-3-CPUSE-D-Ai§ HYBRID COUPLER DETAIL 2= 10| CUUTO70X12Fxyz0 ANTENNA DETAIL 7] U214MTBPL METER MAIN DETAIL RRUS 32 DETAIL s 1
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POLE USED ON WOOD POLES WHERE FREQUENT ACCESS TO POLE MOUNTED
EQUIPMENT IS REQUIRED. FLAT DRVING SURFACE AND SHARP POINT EASE INSTALLATION
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L e

O ON PARTS OF THE CONTRACT WG ARE ARFEGTED

2 AL T BT

L NOTIFY.
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY UFON DISCOVERY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES THE
CONTRACTOR ASSUMES ALL LIABILITY FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS
PROVIS ON

3 THE EXTENT OF THE WORK IS INOICATED BY THE DRAWINGS, SCHEDLLES, AND
'SPECIFICATIONS AND 1$ SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE
HALL CONSIST OF FURNISHING ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT,
ATERIALS AND SUPeL FOR A COMS
LECTRICAL SYSTEM, THE WOR SHALL ALSO NCLUDE THE COMPLETION OF ALL

ELECTRICAL WORK NO)
SUCEESSIUL OFERATION OF ALL SYSTEMS

4 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE A BID FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL
SYSTEM. WHICH INCLUDES THE COST FOR MATERIAL AND LABOR

" B Az
PERATION DEFECTIVE OR DAMAGED MATERIALS SHALL BE REPLACED OR
O FINAL. IER ACCEPTABLE TO OWNER

AND ENGINEER

N COMPLETE THE ERTIE SETALLATICN A5 500N A3 THE FROCRRRS T il Wi
WILL PERMIT AR ANY OUTAGE OF SERVICE WITH THE OWNER AND BUILDING
MANAGER IN ADVANGE MINIMIZE DOWNTIME ON THE BUILDING ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM

T THE PATIE ELIGTIEGA, Y- FM MATACLED LIVGEN T CONTIASS v 8
DELIVERED N PROPER WORK NG ORDER. REFLACE WITHOLT ADDITIONAL GOST 1O
CTIVE MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT WITHIN ONE YEAR FROM
T DATE 67 FInAG ACEEPTANGE

2 ANY ERROR,
BROUGHT 70 THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER FOR LA IEATION OR
CORRECTION BEFORE CONSTRUCTION

S PROVIDE" INDICATES THAT ALL ITEMS ARE TO BE FURNISHED INSTALLED AND
CONNECTED IN PLACE

10 CONTRAGTOR SHALL SECURE ALL NECESSARY BUILDING PERMITS AND PAY ALL
REQUIRED FEES

EQUIPMENT LOCATION:
1

ARRANGENENTS OF CONDUIT AUNS OUTLET, EQUIPMEN', ETC AN ARE To BE

‘THE AVAILABLE SPACE LIMITATIONS OR INTERFERENCE OF
CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED

THE EVERT TN L TEL
NECESSARY, DUE 10 FIELD CONDTIONS N T BULDNG CONSTRUCTION OR
BE
NADE WO C0aT, PROWDING T CLANGE 15 RBEAED BEFORE THE GONDLI
RORS. ET0 AND WORK DIRECTLY CORNECTED T THE SAME 15 NSTALLED AND NG
EXTRA MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED

MENT TO AVOID

THE FIXTURE LOCATION
INTERFERENCE
& COCHDIATE 116 WORK OF THE SECTION
iy CONCURT Mo ok AT ECPTACT oA ST
CONE TO ATHREMINT A5 10 CHARGES MECERANY.
T

PROCEEDING

SHOP DRAWINGS:
* WA LI MOTRD CTMN RIS
REATTITIONE

7 NO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE ALLOWED

* BEFORE FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK, THE SHALL INSURE THAT ALL.
EQUIPMENT, SYSTEMS, FIXTURES, ETC. ARE WORKING SATISFACTORILY AND TO
THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS

PERMITS:

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TAKING OUT AND PAYING FOR ALL

INSPECTION ADDITIONAL

EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

SR,

% THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE, AND APPROVED GROUNDING
SYSTEM INCLUDING ELECTRODES ELECTRODE CONDUGTOR BONDING
ARTICLE 250 OF

THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2 CONDUITS CONNEGTED TO EQUIFMENT AND DEVICES SHALL BE METALLICALLY
JOINED TOGETHER TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE ELECTRICAL CONTINUITY.

3 ED IN A NONMETALLIC CONDUIT
SHALL INCLUDE A CODE S2ED GROUNDING CONDUCTOR HAVING GREEN
INSULATION BE PROPERLY BoTH
EMEH T MAD TAl ELECTIICAL LEWTIMIATY

4 REFER S PROVIDE NEW ETEWITH
GROUND ROD

5 AL GROUNDING CONDUCTORS SHALL BE SOLID TINNED CORPER AND ANNEALED 12
UNLESS NOTED QTHERWISE

& ALL NON~-DIRECT BURIED TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT GROUND CONDUCTORS SHALL
BE 72 STRANDED THHN (GREEN) INSULATION

7 AL GROUND CONNEGTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH "HYGROUND" COMPRESSION
SYSTEM BURNDY

T AT mr CmnELTON SHML BE
GROUNDING SYSTEM RESISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 OHMS IF THE
RESISTANCE VALUE IS EXCEEDED NOTIFY THE OWNER FOR FUTURE INSTRUCTION
ON METHOOS FOR REDUCING THE RESISTANGE VALUE SUBMIT TEST REPORTS AND
FLmise T S LETEBET “SeSTALL ED)

on

UTILITY SERVICE:
1 TELEPHONE AND ELECTRICAL METERING FACIITIES SHALL CONEORI 10 THE
COMPANIES SHALL VERIFY
LOCATION: SERVICE LBE
FURNISHED 8Y THE SERVING UTILITIES

3 DONTRAM TO AL AEDHRENENTT OF THE SESVE ITLITY SOMERTTE

PrODUCTY:

1. _ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, CONFORMING WITH NEC, ANSI, NEMA AND
THEY SHALL BE UL LUSTED AND LABELED,

L CONDUT:
A) RIGID CONDUT SHALL BE UL LABEL GALVANIZED

ZINC COATED WITH ZINC INTERIOR AND SHALL BE USED WHEN
INSTALLED N OR UNDER CONCRETE SLABS. IN CONTACT WTH THE
EARTH, UNDER_PUBLIC ROADW/
EXPOSED ON BUILDING EerRwon " faib co coNuurr NICoNTACT T
EARTH SHALL BE 1/2 LAPPED WRAPPED WITH
PROCESS NO.

8) ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING SHALL UL LABEL,
AITTNESTSHAl LY e[COMERESSION TymFglENTYSHALL S {USEDNGALY
FOR INTERIOR Rl

) FLEXIBLE METALLC CONDUIT SHALL HAVE UL USTED
LABEL AND_MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY CODE. FITTINGS
SHALL BE “JAKE" OR SQUEEZE™ TYPE. SEAL TIGHT FLEXIBLE
CONDUIT. AL CONDUT EXCESS OF SIX FEET IN LENGTH SHALL
HAVE FULL SIZE GROUND WIRE

CONDUIT RUNS MAY BE SURFACE MOUNTED IN

CONBUT WIS ARCHITELT PAIO T NSTALLNG.

) ALL UNDERGROUND CONDUITS SHALL BE FVC
SCHEDULE 40 (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) AT A MINIMUM DEFTH
OF 24” BELOW GRADE

F) ALL CONDUT ONLY {C.0) SHALL HAVE PULL ROPE.

G) CONDUITS RUN ON ROOFS SHALL sE INSTALLED ON
424 REDWOOD SLEEPERS, 6'-0" ON CENTER, SET I
NON—HARDENING MASTIC.

3. ALL WIRE AND CABLE SHALL BE COPPER. 600 VOLT, #12 AWG MINIMUM
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS CONDUCTORS
#710 AWG AND SWALLER SHALL BE SOLID. CONDUCTORS 8 AWG AND
LARGER SHALL BE STRANDED, TYPE THHN INSULATION USED UNLESS
CONDUCTORS INSTALLED IN CONDUIT EXPOSED TO WEATHER, IN WHICH

E TYPE THWN INSULATION SHALL BE USED.

& TROVDE CALVMEED SSATED- STEEL SOEET MWD AOCERSORES TIES PO
CEOE O ASCOMMITATE AL TEACES JND WRSEL

5. DUPLEX RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SPECIFICATION GRADE WITH
FINISH (UNLESS NOTED BY ENGINEER), 20 AMP, 125 VOLT, mazz WIRE
GROUNDING TYPE. NEMA 5-20R MOUNT RECEPTACLE A +|z' Jeove
FINSHED FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED oN N
ETa 5. WoATHERPROGR RECLPTACLES SHALL B ROUND. FAl FAULT
INTERRUPTER TYPE WITH SIERRA #WFD-8 LIFT COVER PLAI

6. TOGGLE SWITCHES SHALL BE 20 AMP, 120 VOLT AC. SPECIFICATION
GRADE WHITE (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) FINISH, MOUNT SWITCHES AT
+48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

7. _PANEL BOARDS SHALL BE DEAD FRONT ANTI—
SOLDERLESS COUPRESSION APFROVED FOR COPRER cououcrons, COPPER
NEUTRAL BUS, GROUND 8US AND EQUIPPED WITH

QUICK mz QUICKvEREAK BOUT-IN_TYPE THERMAL WAGNETIC CIRCUT
BREAKERS, TOP OF THE PANEL BOARDS AT 6'-3" ABOVE FINISHED
FLGOR. CROVDE TYPE WRTTTEN, GIRCUIT DIREGTORY.

o QUL CRCUT BREAKERS, WA ARTERS AND OTHER ELECTRICAL
COUIPHENT SHALL HAVE. AN ATERNUSTING RATINONOT LESS TN
MAXIMUM SHORT CIRCUT CURRENT TO WHICH THEY MAY BE SUBLECTED,

9 GROUND RODS SHALL BE COPPER CLAD STEEL, 5/87 ROUND AND 10°
LONG, COPPERWELD OR APPROVED EQUAL.

INTALATON:

1._PROVIDE SUPPORTING DEVICES FOR ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT,
FIXTURES, BOXES, PANEL ETC. SUPPORT LUMNARIES FROM UNDERSIOE OF

UCTURAL CELNG, EQUIPMENT SHALL BE

HORIZONTAL FORCES IN N STATE A0 LOGAL CODE

REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE IR AIGNUENT AND LEVEUNG OF L2, DEVICES

AND FIXTURES,

2 GUITNG, PATCHING, CHASES, OPENINGS: PROVIDE LAVOUT IN ADVANCE TO
ELIMINATE UNECESSARY L CUTTING OR DRILLING OF WALLS, FLOOR!
CEILINGS, AND ROOFS, ANY DAMAGE TO BUILDING STRUCTURE OR
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REPARED BY THE CONTRACTOR. OSTAIN PERMISSION
FROM THE ENGINEER BEFORE CORING

3. IN ORILLING HOLES INTO CONCRETE WHETHER FOR FASTENING OR
ANCHORING PURPOSES, OR PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE FLOOR FOR
CONDUT RUNS, PIPE RUNS, ETC, IT MUST BE CLEARLY UNDERSTOOD THAT
TENDONS AND/OR REINFORCING STEEL WILL NOT BE DRILED INTO,

OR DAMAGED UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES

4. LOCATION OF TENDONS mn:w FEIFTRCING TTEEL AME NCT DEMNITEY
EHEMY AND SLANCHED FOft &Y. KR0S
METHOITS AT} ISUSRATHY WA ¥~FAT W STHIR ml’ﬂ THAT CAM
ACEURATELY LOCKTE THE REMFLRCNI AMD/GR STEEL TENDOME.

5 PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CB

#ROLECT CLOSEOUT:
- UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, CONDUCT CONTNLITY, SHORT CIRCUT, AND
UBMIT

ROJE ALLS DEBRIS RESULTING FROM
TR AND LERVE WORK I A COMPLETE. AND UNDAGRGED CONDITION.

PROVIDE PROJECT MANAGER WTH ONE SET OF COMPLETE ELECTRICAL
“AS INSTALLED” DRAWINGS AT THE COMPLETION OF THE JOB. SHOWING
ACTUAL DIMENSIONS, ROUTINGS AND CIRCUITS,

3. AL BROCHURES, OPERATING MANUALS. CATALOG, SHOP DRAWINGS, ETC.
SHALL BE TURNED OVER TO OWNER AT JOB COMPLETION

GROUNDING NOTR:

LS ARE SHOWN IN GENERAL TERMS. ACTUAL GROUNDING
INSTALLATION. REQUIREVENTS AN CONSTRUCHON ACOGRONG 16 STE
CONDITIONS

2. ALL GROUNDING conpucmﬁs- #2 AWG SOLID BARE TINNED COPPER
WIRE UNLESS OTHERWISE

GROUND BAR (OCATED N BASE OF EQUIPMENT WILL BE PRGVIDED,
FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE VENDO!

41 (JLL BELOW GRADE CONNECTIONS: EXOTHERMIC WELD TYPE, ABOVE GRADE
CONNECTIONS: EXOTH:

5. GROUND RING SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 24° BELOW GRADE OR
6 MINIMUM BELOW THE FROST LINE.

e Ioserat N cRoLMBTCoNDlCTORSTANDTGROUNSTRODTLINMLUTR -0
FROM EQUIPMENT CONCRETE SLAB. SPREAD FOOTING, OR FENCE

7. EXOTHERMIC WELD GROUND CONNECTION TO FENCE FOST: TREAT WITH A
COLD GALVANIZED SPRAY.
£ TROLAY fees
A) EQUIPMENT GROUND BUS BAR (EGE) LOCATED AT THE
BOTIOM OF ANTENNA POLE/MAST FOR MAXING GROUNDING JUMFER
CONNECTIONS TO COAX FEEDER CABLES SHALL BE FURNISHED AND
N CTRICAL CO! OR. JUMPERS (FURNISHED BY
OWNERS) SHALL BE INSTALLED AND CONNECTED BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR

9. ALL CROUNDING INSTALLATIONS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR,

BSERVE NEC. AND LOCAL UTILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL
O SEACE GROUNDIG

11 GROUNDING ATTACHMENT TO TOWER SHALL BE AS PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS OR AT GROUNDING POINTS PROVIDED (2 MINIMUM)

12, IF_EQUIPMENT IS IN A CL. FENCE ENCLOSURE, GROUND ONLY CORNER
POSTS AND SUPPORT POSTS OF GATE IF CHAIN LINK LID IS USED, THEN
CROUND LID ALSO

13 CROUNDMG T FFC CAET SAALL FE VETTCALLY MSTALLED.

14 ALL CROUNDING FOR ANTENNAS SHALL BE CONNECTED SO THAT IT WILL
BY-PASS MAIN BUSS BAR

15, ALL EMT RUNS SHALL BE GROUNDED AND HAVE A BUSHAG, NO PVC
ABOVE G

16_ USE SEPARATE HOLES FOR GROUNDING AT BUSS BAR NO
"DOUBLE-UP™ OF LUGS,

17 POWER AND TELCO CABINETS SHALL BE GROUNDED (BONDED)
TOGETHER,

NS AT AADEES B GHEURSMD

13, PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL CLAMP AND BRASS TAGS ON COAX AT
ANTENNAS AND DOGHOUSE.

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS
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LOWLK AND TTIC.Q NOT'S:

POWCR AND TFI GO POMNT OF CONRICTION AND ANY FASFMNTS
AREPRTIIMINART AND SUR IECETC CHANGE BY ] (T T
COMANRS

o Fen b
W A

JUCHIE ACIIBSHAIILE OORDMIA IV HURIT, COMANT IS B ALLMRVICLEDUPMIND AND NIALLATIONS SHALL C OMRLY

FRAL AND EXAC) WORY/MATERIALS FEQUAEMENTS AND . AND UTILTY COMDANE AND LOCAL CODE

CONSIRUCT IO UTIITY ENGINCERING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS REQUREMENT.,

ONLY WHERE APTLICARLE PER FROJEGT SCOPL OF WORK

. RS A VTE 1 PR R CTIE S WY
ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT WITH FAULI £ URRENT RATINC S GREATER
THAN THF AVAN ARIF FA(RT CTRYENT TROM THT POWFR LTIITY

CONIRACIOR SHALL FURNISH ANC INSTALL CONDUT FLLL WIRTS.
CABLE FULLBOXES CONMCRETE ENCASEMEN] OF CCNDU

TRANSTORMER PAD BARKIERS POLE RIER TRENCAING. BACE FILL
B P DT R R A, B ROUNL &0 95 CA VT o) S

CONIRACIOR SHALL LABEL ALL MAIN DISCONNECT SWITCHES AS 5. MAXIMUM ONZ WAY CRCUI RUN NOT 10 EXCELD /4 FEET
REQUIRED BY CODE

CENERAL ELFCTRICAL NDIES:

PROVIDE AL ELECTRICAL WORK & MATERIALS AS SHOWN ON HT [W/GS. AS CALLED FCR 1EREI £ AS T NECESSARY TC FLRNIKII A COMPLETF
LLANON

CONFORMIO T OF T4E CURRENT ADOFTED CALF ORKIA [LICTRICAL COLE STATE OF CAUFORNIA
L st PICE AP ARLE C OB AN CRTNANCES A THE PECUREVENTS (F TE 1K1 MATSHALL AL EGLITAEN] & WENG: 3ALL NEAR
THE APPIOVAL STAMAP OF UNDERWRITERS LABORATORT [LL] OR AN APPROVLD TESTING: LADOATORY PAYMENT FOR ALL IR\PLCTION TTES AND
PR AST PANT T8

WAL

verizon’

2788 MICHELL DRUE, SuTE &
UT CREEX, CA 94508

3. THE CONIRACTOR SHALL 3E RESPCNMBLE FOR THE SAFETY ANO GOOD CONDITION OF ALL MATIRIALS & EQUIPIAEN] FOR THE ENTRE
INSTALLATION L UNIT COMPLETION O WORF. ERECT L MAINTAIN APPROVED A SUNABLF BARRIEFS PROTECTIVE DEVICES K WARNING JGKS BE
FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LTSS OR INJLRY 10 PEFSONS O PEOPCFTY RESULTING FROM NEGUGENCE AND/OR ENIORCIMINT OF AL SAFETY TYPE_XA IYPE GR  IYPE GL LUC TYPE_PC IYPE RR
PREAR AR e BYERS
4 COORDINATE THE LLECTRICAL INSTALLATION VATH ALL OIHER IFADES. WPANY
B ke SR, A e BT L PR T D AL A P O SO
POLE GROUNDING ROD ~—=—1 4 | EXOTHERMIC WELD CONNECTION
& FINALIE ALLELECTACAL EBVICE ARRANGHAANTS. NCLUOING VERFICATION OF LOCATIONS DETALS COORCINATION OF THE INSIALLATON & ; -'w,m sure (04
PATMEN) OF ACCRUED CHARGES WATH LOCAI POWER COMPANT VERIFY LOCATION FOR FACRITES & DETAILS WIIHPOWER UTILTY. IN ADDMICN oy a ek
10 TIC FECUREMENTS SHOWN N THL CONIRACT DOCUNENTS. WORK SH-ALL COMPLY WITH C ONSTRUCTION STANDARDS A SEIVKCE
REQUIRTMENTS CF THE RESPECTIVE UTRMER INCLUDING ANY SUPPLEMENTAL DWGS BSUED & SHALL B[ SUNICCT TO APPROVAL OF THESE LTLMCS
7 ALL WIRING SHALL 8E COPPER INSULATION FOR BRANCH CIRZUT CONDUCTORS SHALL BL IYPE “THWIN CONDUCTORS LARCER ANG #¢ AWG.
MAY RETYTE THWA® OB Wi~ VERIPCR WTE W0x - 9F_SACTT
B PO CUMIAT) ILAL TON LTINS PSR I i e M O, ) WA DG | ECLCm UL SV IS08E, TG B AL SROJECTNO:
TN CITHIIG FTHITRATION, C04P ) 7 W TG =
LT e YRR FIST) [V ORI T WTITY aL DRAWN BY: 3
el nr- TN CTIRE W ThCL TR R A T WTH S BT -rlnllf‘l\ ».M&m‘ Rl -Q\ a»‘tl’ e
e ok CXAABY VL) A TEE a0 1AM 1 LT 3N T NP CHECKED 8Y: K
10 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL Y€ RESPCNSILE FOR TESTING THL GROUNDING S1STLIA AND ENSINTHG A 5 OHM OR L3S GROUNDING PATH
ADDMIONAL GROUND RCDS AND/OR CHEMCAL ROD SYSTEM SHALL BE LKED TO ACHILVT THS REQUIREMENT F THE GIVEN DES/GN CANNDI BE CONSTRUCTION
MADZ 10 ACHIEVE ™M REQUIRTMINL
NOTES:
ELECTRICAL 1. COPFER GROUND AR, "X 1/4°X 207, NEWTON INSTRUMENT CO. CAT. NO. '
B-6142 OR EQUAL HOLE CENTERS TO WMATCH NEMA DOUBLE LUG ION.
(ACTUAL GROUND BAR SIZE WILL VARY BASED ON NUMBER OF GROUND
oL 2. INSULATORS, NEWTON INSTRUMENT CAT. NO, 3061—4 OR EQUAL
3. 5/8% LOCKWASHER, NEWTON INSTRUMENT CO, GAT. NO, 3015-8 OR EQUAL
WALL MOUNTING BRACKET, NEWTON INSTRUMENT CO. CAT NO T
A—SOSG OR EQUAL =
Fr stk Wikl 5/8-11 X 17 HHCS BOLTS, NEWTON INSTRUMENT CO. CAT NO.
PULLKOTE BUN 11 (€} POLE OR AS 301727 on edual 1oy
STECEED BN E20: 6 INSULATORS SHALL BE ELIMINATED WHEN BONDING DIRECTLY TO TOWER/MONOPOLE ey fponwy
£ STRUCTURE SHALL BE P o | o
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. Fy
VWL sl | e, T, A2 - NOTE: AL HARDWARE SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL bt b |
VLR w14 ] s SR 1 ey
s
N
|NACTERC STaUN. PR I UTLTY ey
AHTEFIWGA ATRRCHTE P Rral i) Lomor:
EEMLE
NOT USED BUSS BAR 1.2
S AW CND N 2 N p T R
CONDUIO NLW /8= x 10
GHCUND ROD IFRN L C
ARRCIE o3
10TLCO SOURET NOTES:
manh 1. DO NOT INSTALL CASLE GROUND KIT AT A BEND AND ALWAYS DIRECT
GROUND WIRE DOWN 7O GROUND BAR. TV & VIOLATION OF LaW FOR ANT
" PERON NS THEY
| » . > 2. GROUNDING KIT SHALL BE TYPE AND PART NUMBER AS SUPPLED OR UNDER THE DAECTION VBB
ol J38 SAEWRAP S E T RECOMMENDED BY CABLE MANUFACTURER Ry s
T { e A< — e
_ W 3. WEATHER PROOFING SHALL BE (TYPE AND PART NUMBER AS e ——
SUPPUED OR RECOMMENDED BY CABLE MANUFACTURER.) ot e
H— . D
RN ] ILSI o0 oo + 10 10 SF PACO27
e T
bl L BTN A 12° TO 24"
| | ol T FOWIE AND ILIC O UGN b BASI D ON TRl iad | —
rven L PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
CONTRAC 10K SHAIL CATAIN CIREFNT 1TLTY IFO 1650 BAKER ST
w2 RIOP LONARL WEATHERPROOFING KIT SAN FRANCISCO, 94115
KRS (SEE NOTE 3)
CABLE GROUND KIT - A
: AVALAULE | AULT CURKENT PER ULILITY.
G e o 6 AWG STRANDED COPPER GROUND sn;eArnEL SeTEDUE
vy T WIRE (GROUNDED TO GROUND BAR) )
FANURF HFC, MFTHR IS ARACH) FOR ACTUN FAU
CURRTNT (SEE NOTE 1 & 2) SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
& ELECTRICAL DETAILS
SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM Sheat Number.
E -3
SCALE: -
SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM NOT USED CONNECTION OF CABLE GND. KIT TO ANTENA % e 1
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O ON PARTS OF THE CONTRACT WG ARE ARFEGTED

2 AL T BT

L NOTIFY.
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY UFON DISCOVERY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES THE
CONTRACTOR ASSUMES ALL LIABILITY FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS
PROVIS ON

3 THE EXTENT OF THE WORK IS INOICATED BY THE DRAWINGS, SCHEDLLES, AND
'SPECIFICATIONS AND 1$ SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE
HALL CONSIST OF FURNISHING ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT,
ATERIALS AND SUPeL FOR A COMS
LECTRICAL SYSTEM, THE WOR SHALL ALSO NCLUDE THE COMPLETION OF ALL

ELECTRICAL WORK NO)
SUCEESSIUL OFERATION OF ALL SYSTEMS

4 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE A BID FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL
SYSTEM. WHICH INCLUDES THE COST FOR MATERIAL AND LABOR

" B Az
PERATION DEFECTIVE OR DAMAGED MATERIALS SHALL BE REPLACED OR
O FINAL. IER ACCEPTABLE TO OWNER

AND ENGINEER

N COMPLETE THE ERTIE SETALLATICN A5 500N A3 THE FROCRRRS T il Wi
WILL PERMIT AR ANY OUTAGE OF SERVICE WITH THE OWNER AND BUILDING
MANAGER IN ADVANGE MINIMIZE DOWNTIME ON THE BUILDING ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM

T THE PATIE ELIGTIEGA, Y- FM MATACLED LIVGEN T CONTIASS v 8
DELIVERED N PROPER WORK NG ORDER. REFLACE WITHOLT ADDITIONAL GOST 1O
CTIVE MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT WITHIN ONE YEAR FROM
T DATE 67 FInAG ACEEPTANGE

2 ANY ERROR,
BROUGHT 70 THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER FOR LA IEATION OR
CORRECTION BEFORE CONSTRUCTION

S PROVIDE" INDICATES THAT ALL ITEMS ARE TO BE FURNISHED INSTALLED AND
CONNECTED IN PLACE

10 CONTRAGTOR SHALL SECURE ALL NECESSARY BUILDING PERMITS AND PAY ALL
REQUIRED FEES

EQUIPMENT LOCATION:
1

ARRANGENENTS OF CONDUIT AUNS OUTLET, EQUIPMEN', ETC AN ARE To BE

‘THE AVAILABLE SPACE LIMITATIONS OR INTERFERENCE OF
CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED

THE EVERT TN L TEL
NECESSARY, DUE 10 FIELD CONDTIONS N T BULDNG CONSTRUCTION OR
BE
NADE WO C0aT, PROWDING T CLANGE 15 RBEAED BEFORE THE GONDLI
RORS. ET0 AND WORK DIRECTLY CORNECTED T THE SAME 15 NSTALLED AND NG
EXTRA MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED

MENT TO AVOID

THE FIXTURE LOCATION
INTERFERENCE
& COCHDIATE 116 WORK OF THE SECTION
iy CONCURT Mo ok AT ECPTACT oA ST
CONE TO ATHREMINT A5 10 CHARGES MECERANY.
T

PROCEEDING

SHOP DRAWINGS:
* WA LI MOTRD CTMN RIS
REATTITIONE

7 NO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE ALLOWED

* BEFORE FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK, THE SHALL INSURE THAT ALL.
EQUIPMENT, SYSTEMS, FIXTURES, ETC. ARE WORKING SATISFACTORILY AND TO
THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS

PERMITS:

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TAKING OUT AND PAYING FOR ALL

INSPECTION ADDITIONAL

EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

SR,

% THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE, AND APPROVED GROUNDING
SYSTEM INCLUDING ELECTRODES ELECTRODE CONDUGTOR BONDING
ARTICLE 250 OF

THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2 CONDUITS CONNEGTED TO EQUIFMENT AND DEVICES SHALL BE METALLICALLY
JOINED TOGETHER TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE ELECTRICAL CONTINUITY.

3 ED IN A NONMETALLIC CONDUIT
SHALL INCLUDE A CODE S2ED GROUNDING CONDUCTOR HAVING GREEN
INSULATION BE PROPERLY BoTH
EMEH T MAD TAl ELECTIICAL LEWTIMIATY

4 REFER S PROVIDE NEW ETEWITH
GROUND ROD

5 AL GROUNDING CONDUCTORS SHALL BE SOLID TINNED CORPER AND ANNEALED 12
UNLESS NOTED QTHERWISE

& ALL NON~-DIRECT BURIED TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT GROUND CONDUCTORS SHALL
BE 72 STRANDED THHN (GREEN) INSULATION

7 AL GROUND CONNEGTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH "HYGROUND" COMPRESSION
SYSTEM BURNDY

T AT mr CmnELTON SHML BE
GROUNDING SYSTEM RESISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 OHMS IF THE
RESISTANCE VALUE IS EXCEEDED NOTIFY THE OWNER FOR FUTURE INSTRUCTION
ON METHOOS FOR REDUCING THE RESISTANGE VALUE SUBMIT TEST REPORTS AND
FLmise T S LETEBET “SeSTALL ED)

on

UTILITY SERVICE:
1 TELEPHONE AND ELECTRICAL METERING FACIITIES SHALL CONEORI 10 THE
COMPANIES SHALL VERIFY
LOCATION: SERVICE LBE
FURNISHED 8Y THE SERVING UTILITIES

3 DONTRAM TO AL AEDHRENENTT OF THE SESVE ITLITY SOMERTTE

PrODUCTY:

1. _ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, CONFORMING WITH NEC, ANSI, NEMA AND
THEY SHALL BE UL LUSTED AND LABELED,

L CONDUT:
A) RIGID CONDUT SHALL BE UL LABEL GALVANIZED

ZINC COATED WITH ZINC INTERIOR AND SHALL BE USED WHEN
INSTALLED N OR UNDER CONCRETE SLABS. IN CONTACT WTH THE
EARTH, UNDER_PUBLIC ROADW/
EXPOSED ON BUILDING EerRwon " faib co coNuurr NICoNTACT T
EARTH SHALL BE 1/2 LAPPED WRAPPED WITH
PROCESS NO.

8) ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING SHALL UL LABEL,
AITTNESTSHAl LY e[COMERESSION TymFglENTYSHALL S {USEDNGALY
FOR INTERIOR Rl

) FLEXIBLE METALLC CONDUIT SHALL HAVE UL USTED
LABEL AND_MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY CODE. FITTINGS
SHALL BE “JAKE" OR SQUEEZE™ TYPE. SEAL TIGHT FLEXIBLE
CONDUIT. AL CONDUT EXCESS OF SIX FEET IN LENGTH SHALL
HAVE FULL SIZE GROUND WIRE

CONDUIT RUNS MAY BE SURFACE MOUNTED IN

CONBUT WIS ARCHITELT PAIO T NSTALLNG.

) ALL UNDERGROUND CONDUITS SHALL BE FVC
SCHEDULE 40 (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) AT A MINIMUM DEFTH
OF 24” BELOW GRADE

F) ALL CONDUT ONLY {C.0) SHALL HAVE PULL ROPE.

G) CONDUITS RUN ON ROOFS SHALL sE INSTALLED ON
424 REDWOOD SLEEPERS, 6'-0" ON CENTER, SET I
NON—HARDENING MASTIC.

3. ALL WIRE AND CABLE SHALL BE COPPER. 600 VOLT, #12 AWG MINIMUM
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS CONDUCTORS
#710 AWG AND SWALLER SHALL BE SOLID. CONDUCTORS 8 AWG AND
LARGER SHALL BE STRANDED, TYPE THHN INSULATION USED UNLESS
CONDUCTORS INSTALLED IN CONDUIT EXPOSED TO WEATHER, IN WHICH

E TYPE THWN INSULATION SHALL BE USED.

& TROVDE CALVMEED SSATED- STEEL SOEET MWD AOCERSORES TIES PO
CEOE O ASCOMMITATE AL TEACES JND WRSEL

5. DUPLEX RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SPECIFICATION GRADE WITH
FINISH (UNLESS NOTED BY ENGINEER), 20 AMP, 125 VOLT, mazz WIRE
GROUNDING TYPE. NEMA 5-20R MOUNT RECEPTACLE A +|z' Jeove
FINSHED FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED oN N
ETa 5. WoATHERPROGR RECLPTACLES SHALL B ROUND. FAl FAULT
INTERRUPTER TYPE WITH SIERRA #WFD-8 LIFT COVER PLAI

6. TOGGLE SWITCHES SHALL BE 20 AMP, 120 VOLT AC. SPECIFICATION
GRADE WHITE (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) FINISH, MOUNT SWITCHES AT
+48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

7. _PANEL BOARDS SHALL BE DEAD FRONT ANTI—
SOLDERLESS COUPRESSION APFROVED FOR COPRER cououcrons, COPPER
NEUTRAL BUS, GROUND 8US AND EQUIPPED WITH

QUICK mz QUICKvEREAK BOUT-IN_TYPE THERMAL WAGNETIC CIRCUT
BREAKERS, TOP OF THE PANEL BOARDS AT 6'-3" ABOVE FINISHED
FLGOR. CROVDE TYPE WRTTTEN, GIRCUIT DIREGTORY.

o QUL CRCUT BREAKERS, WA ARTERS AND OTHER ELECTRICAL
COUIPHENT SHALL HAVE. AN ATERNUSTING RATINONOT LESS TN
MAXIMUM SHORT CIRCUT CURRENT TO WHICH THEY MAY BE SUBLECTED,

9 GROUND RODS SHALL BE COPPER CLAD STEEL, 5/87 ROUND AND 10°
LONG, COPPERWELD OR APPROVED EQUAL.

INTALATON:

1._PROVIDE SUPPORTING DEVICES FOR ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT,
FIXTURES, BOXES, PANEL ETC. SUPPORT LUMNARIES FROM UNDERSIOE OF

UCTURAL CELNG, EQUIPMENT SHALL BE

HORIZONTAL FORCES IN N STATE A0 LOGAL CODE

REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE IR AIGNUENT AND LEVEUNG OF L2, DEVICES

AND FIXTURES,

2 GUITNG, PATCHING, CHASES, OPENINGS: PROVIDE LAVOUT IN ADVANCE TO
ELIMINATE UNECESSARY L CUTTING OR DRILLING OF WALLS, FLOOR!
CEILINGS, AND ROOFS, ANY DAMAGE TO BUILDING STRUCTURE OR
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REPARED BY THE CONTRACTOR. OSTAIN PERMISSION
FROM THE ENGINEER BEFORE CORING

3. IN ORILLING HOLES INTO CONCRETE WHETHER FOR FASTENING OR
ANCHORING PURPOSES, OR PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE FLOOR FOR
CONDUT RUNS, PIPE RUNS, ETC, IT MUST BE CLEARLY UNDERSTOOD THAT
TENDONS AND/OR REINFORCING STEEL WILL NOT BE DRILED INTO,

OR DAMAGED UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES

4. LOCATION OF TENDONS mn:w FEIFTRCING TTEEL AME NCT DEMNITEY
EHEMY AND SLANCHED FOft &Y. KR0S
METHOITS AT} ISUSRATHY WA ¥~FAT W STHIR ml’ﬂ THAT CAM
ACEURATELY LOCKTE THE REMFLRCNI AMD/GR STEEL TENDOME.

5 PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CB

#ROLECT CLOSEOUT:
- UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, CONDUCT CONTNLITY, SHORT CIRCUT, AND
UBMIT

ROJE ALLS DEBRIS RESULTING FROM
TR AND LERVE WORK I A COMPLETE. AND UNDAGRGED CONDITION.

PROVIDE PROJECT MANAGER WTH ONE SET OF COMPLETE ELECTRICAL
“AS INSTALLED” DRAWINGS AT THE COMPLETION OF THE JOB. SHOWING
ACTUAL DIMENSIONS, ROUTINGS AND CIRCUITS,

3. AL BROCHURES, OPERATING MANUALS. CATALOG, SHOP DRAWINGS, ETC.
SHALL BE TURNED OVER TO OWNER AT JOB COMPLETION

GROUNDING NOTR:

LS ARE SHOWN IN GENERAL TERMS. ACTUAL GROUNDING
INSTALLATION. REQUIREVENTS AN CONSTRUCHON ACOGRONG 16 STE
CONDITIONS

2. ALL GROUNDING conpucmﬁs- #2 AWG SOLID BARE TINNED COPPER
WIRE UNLESS OTHERWISE

GROUND BAR (OCATED N BASE OF EQUIPMENT WILL BE PRGVIDED,
FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE VENDO!

41 (JLL BELOW GRADE CONNECTIONS: EXOTHERMIC WELD TYPE, ABOVE GRADE
CONNECTIONS: EXOTH:

5. GROUND RING SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 24° BELOW GRADE OR
6 MINIMUM BELOW THE FROST LINE.

e Ioserat N cRoLMBTCoNDlCTORSTANDTGROUNSTRODTLINMLUTR -0
FROM EQUIPMENT CONCRETE SLAB. SPREAD FOOTING, OR FENCE

7. EXOTHERMIC WELD GROUND CONNECTION TO FENCE FOST: TREAT WITH A
COLD GALVANIZED SPRAY.
£ TROLAY fees
A) EQUIPMENT GROUND BUS BAR (EGE) LOCATED AT THE
BOTIOM OF ANTENNA POLE/MAST FOR MAXING GROUNDING JUMFER
CONNECTIONS TO COAX FEEDER CABLES SHALL BE FURNISHED AND
N CTRICAL CO! OR. JUMPERS (FURNISHED BY
OWNERS) SHALL BE INSTALLED AND CONNECTED BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR

9. ALL CROUNDING INSTALLATIONS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR,

BSERVE NEC. AND LOCAL UTILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL
O SEACE GROUNDIG

11 GROUNDING ATTACHMENT TO TOWER SHALL BE AS PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS OR AT GROUNDING POINTS PROVIDED (2 MINIMUM)

12, IF_EQUIPMENT IS IN A CL. FENCE ENCLOSURE, GROUND ONLY CORNER
POSTS AND SUPPORT POSTS OF GATE IF CHAIN LINK LID IS USED, THEN
CROUND LID ALSO

13 CROUNDMG T FFC CAET SAALL FE VETTCALLY MSTALLED.

14 ALL CROUNDING FOR ANTENNAS SHALL BE CONNECTED SO THAT IT WILL
BY-PASS MAIN BUSS BAR

15, ALL EMT RUNS SHALL BE GROUNDED AND HAVE A BUSHAG, NO PVC
ABOVE G

16_ USE SEPARATE HOLES FOR GROUNDING AT BUSS BAR NO
"DOUBLE-UP™ OF LUGS,

17 POWER AND TELCO CABINETS SHALL BE GROUNDED (BONDED)
TOGETHER,

NS AT AADEES B GHEURSMD

13, PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL CLAMP AND BRASS TAGS ON COAX AT
ANTENNAS AND DOGHOUSE.

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS
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